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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline hereby files with the
Supreme Court the following pleadings and orders (all of which were previously
provided by or to counsel of record) comprising the Record of Proceedings with
respect to the stipulated resolution of formal proceedings in this matter, in
accordance with Colo. RJD 37(d) and Colo.RJD 40:

Date Caption
July 2,2013 Motion for Temporary Suspension
July 2,2013 Statement of Reasons in Support of Temporary

Suspension
July 3,2013 Order of Court (Temporary Suspension) wi return

of service
July 3,2013 Order of Confidentiality
September 17,2013 Statement of Charges
September 17, 2013 Notice ofFormal Charges
September 17,2013 Motion for Appointment of Special Masters
September 18,2013 Order Appointing Special Masters



September 18,2013 Order of Court (re filing pleadings with CJD until
a recommendation is filed with Court)

October 3,2013 Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to
Respond

October 7,2013 Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time
(issued by Presiding Special Master)

October 16,2013 Answer
October 29,2013 Order (Setting of Hearing) issued by Presiding

Special Master
November 6, 2013 Motion to Compel Mediation
November 14,2013 Complainant's Response to Respondent's Motion

to Compel Mediation
November 20,2013 Petition for Writ ofMandamus wi 7 Appendices
November 21,2013 Order of Court (by Supreme Court) denying Writ

of Mandamus
November 27,2013 Order (by Presiding Special Master) Denying

Respondent's Motion to Compel Mediation
December 10,2013 Notice of Trial Setting for March 17,2014
January 29, 2014 Stipulated Request for Issuance ofPublic Censure
January 31, 2014 Recommendation for Approval of the Stipulated

Resolution of Formal Proceedings and Issuance
of a Public Censure

Dated this~( ~ay of January, 2014.

Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline

mpbell, Executive Director



Certificate of Service

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Record of Proceedings was
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Lisha R. McKinley # 40821
Silver & DeBoskey, P.C.
Counsel for Judge Robert A. Rand
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

James S. Sudler, Esq. # 8019
Katrin Rothgery # 3571 7
Special Counsel for the Commission
Office of Attorney Regulation Counsel
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN JUDICIAL
DISCIPLINE

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Movant:
COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL A COURT USE ONLY A
DISCIPLINE

Case Number:
Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND

William J. Campbell
Executive Director
Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
Telephone: (303) 457-5134
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: w.campbell@jd.state.co.us

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY SUSPENSION UNDER COLO. RJD 34

The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission")
through William J. Campbell, its Executive Director, requests that the Supreme
Court order the temporary suspension, with pay, of County Judge Robert A. Rand,
in Larimer County, pending disposition ofjudicial disciplinary proceedings.

As grounds for this request, the Commission states and alleges the
following:

1. The Human Resources Department of the Office of the State Court
Administrator ("SCAO") filed a complaint with the Commission, on March 21,
2013, Commission No. 13-54, in which it alleged grounds for judicial misconduct
by Judge Rand under the Canons in the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct.



2. At its meeting on April 26, 2013, the Commission determined that,
under Colo. CJD 14(a), there were grounds for a preliminary investigation of Judge
Rand's conduct.

3. The Commission notified Judge Rand of its preliminary investigation
by letter of April 30, 2013. The Commission advised him that court staff and
others would be interviewed.

4. The Commission arranged for staff of the Office of Attorney
Regulation Counsel ("OARC") to conduct the investigation and to act as special
counsel to the Commission. At its meeting on June 28, 2013, the Commission
reviewed the report of investigation by OARC and discussed the report with
OARC staff. The Commission determined that the evidence gathered by OARC
provided grounds for the preliminary investigation to proceed and that Judge Rand
should be advised of the findings and provided an opportunity to respond under
Colo. RJD 14(a).

5. The Commission also determined that a temporary suspension of
Judge Rand is warranted, pending the resolution of disciplinary proceedings. The
results of the OARC investigation are summarized in the Statement of Reasons in
Support of Temporary Suspension which is attached to this Motion and
incorporated herein.

6. The Commission's preliminary findings, based on the OARC
investigation, have identified what appears to be a continuing pattern of judicial
conduct which, if not addressed and corrected, may jeopardize the administration
of justice in Larimer County; create further conflict with staff, litigants, and
counsel; involve the use of cOUli resources for personal benefit; and adversely
impact the public's confidence in the judiciary.

7. By letter of July 2, 2013, the Commission will notify Judge Rand of
its preliminary findings, request his response, and provide him a copy of this
Motion and the attached Statement of Reasons in Support of Temporary
Suspension.

8. Upon a finding of the Supreme Court that it has been fully advised
and that a temporary suspension is appropriate, Colo. RJD 34(b) authorizes the
Court to issue an Order for Temporary Suspension and to direct the Commission to
issue to Judge Rand an Order to Show Cause why he should not continue to be



suspended with pay from all judicial duties pending the outcome of preliminary or
formal proceedings.

9. The Commission will order Judge Rand to respond to the Order to
Show Cause within seven days of its issuance and to conduct a hearing on the
Order to Show Cause within 21 days of its issuance or at such time as is mutually
agreed by the Commission and Judge Rand, in accordance with Colo.RJD 34(c),
and will thereafter advise the Supreme Court of its findings and conclusions with
respect to the temporary suspension.

WHEREFORE, the Commission respectfully requests the Court to issue an order
for temporary suspension of Judge Robert A. Rand pending the resolution of
disciplinary proceedings.

Dated this 2nd day of July 2013.

Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline

mpbell, Executive Director



Certificate of Service

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Motion for Temporary
Suspension under Colo. RJD 34, together with the Statement of Reasons in
Support of Temporary Suspension, was served on the Hon. Robert A. Rand by
depositing a copy thereof in the United States Postal Service on July 2, 2013,
addressed to:

Hon. Robert A. Rand
County Judge
Larimer County Justice Center
201 La Porte Avenue - Suite 100
Fort Collins, CO 80521



IN THE MATTER OF:

Hon. Robert A. Rand

STATEMENT OF REASONS IN SUPPORT
OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION

UNDER COLO. RJD 34(a)

In suppOli of its Motion to the Colorado Supreme COUli for temporary
suspension of County Judge Robert A. Rand under Colo.RJD 34(a), filed on
July 2, 2013, the Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission")
submits this Statement of Reasons.

I. Introduction

The Executive Director of the Commission, on behalf of the
Commission, is requesting the Colorado Supreme COUli to issue an order
temporarily suspending County Judge Robert A. Rand of Larimer County
with pay pursuant to Colo. CJD 34, while preliminary proceedings are
pending under Colo. RJD 14.

Colo. CJD 34(a) requires that a request for temporary suspension of a
judge include a statement of the reasons in support of suspension.

The Commission utilizes staff of the Office of Attorney Regulation
Counsel ("OARC") to conduct its investigations and to act as special
counsel. The information summarized below was gathered and analyzed at
the direction of the Commission by Mary Lynne Elliott and James Sudler of
OARC during May and June 2013.

This statement is based on personal interviews. Twenty-one persons
were contacted, including court staff, attorneys and staff from the District
Attorney and Public Defender offices, staff of the Office of the State Court
Administrator ("SCAO"), private attorneys, and judges.
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Judge Rand was appointed as a County Court Judge for Larimer
County in September 2009. He was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in Loveland.
On June 1, 2013, Judge Rand was reassigned to courtroom 4-D in Fort
Collins.

II. Statement of Reasons that Support Temporary Suspension

A. Rules Violated. Judge Rand allegedly has engaged in conduct
that violates provisions of the Rules of the Colorado Code of Judicial
Conduct ("CCJC"), cited below:

1. Rule 1.2: A judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality
of the judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of
impropriety.

2. Rule 1.3: A judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial office
to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow
others to do so.

3. Rule 2.3:

(A) A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office, including
administrative duties, without bias or prejudice.

(B) A judge shall not, in the performance of judicial duties, by words
or conduct manifest bias or prejudice, or engage in harassment,
including but not limited to bias, prejudice, or harassment based upon
race, sex, gender, religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age,
sexual orientation, marital status, socioeconomic status, or political
affiliation.

4. Rule 2.6 (B): A judge may encourage parties to a proceeding
and their lawyers to settle matters in dispute but shall not act in a manner
that coerces any party into settlement.

5. Rule 2.8 (B): A judge shall be patient, dignified, and courteous
to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, court staff, court officials, and others
with whom the judge deals in an official capacity.
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6. Rule 2.9: A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte
communications, or consider other communications made to the judge
outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or
impending matter, except as follows:

(A)(l) When circumstances require it, ex parte communication for
scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does not
address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:

(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will gain a procedural,
substantive, or tactical advantage as a result of the ex parte
communication; and (b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify
all other parties of the substance of the ex parte communication, and
gives the parties an opportunity to respond:

(C) A judge shall not investigate facts in a matter independently, and
shall consider only the evidence presented and any facts that may
properly be judicially noticed.

7. Rule 3.1: A judge may engage in extrajudicial activities, except
as prohibited by law or this Code. However, when engaging in extrajudicial
activities, a judge shall not:

(E) make use of court premises, staff, stationery, equipment, or other
resources, except for incidental use for activities that concern the law, the
legal system, or the administration of justice, or unless such additional use is
permitted by law.

B. Alleged Facts. The following is a summary of the statements
made by various witnesses:

1. County Court personnel report that Judge Rand often made
comments concerning the physical weight of the court collection officer.
Judge Rand's comments made court personnel uncomfortable.

2. In the spring of2012, Judge Rand remarked to a juror, who had
listed her occupation as "dancer," that she could do a dance during a court
break. One witness to this incident reported that Judge Rand asked the juror
where she was dancing that night. Another witness recalled Judge Rand
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stating to the jury that they could get up and stretch, but that one juror could
get up and dance. Another witness recalled that Judge Rand asked the juror
to dance for them.

3. After jury selection for a trial, Judge Rand made a comment to
his staff about the large breasts of a potential juror. Judge Rand joked that
she looked like she might fall over.

4. A female attorney in private practice stated that Judge Rand
consistently commented on her appearance. From the bench Judge Rand
announced about her, "you look beautiful today." Judge Rand has called
this lawyer to his bench in front of a full courtroom and engaged her in
personal conversation. He has asked her if she was currently dating anyone,
asked her if she had lost weight, and spoke about the joys of being in a great
relationship. The attending Deputy District Attorney ("DDA") had to ask
the court about the communication; Judge Rand said that it did not concern
the case. The private attorney stated that his making personal comments to
her has occurred multiple times, the most recent in January of 2013.
Because she does not want to hurt her client's chances with the judge, she
tolerates these comments. She now makes a point to exit the courtroom as
soon as the docket has been completed in order to avoid personal contact
with Judge Rand.

5. Another female private attorney stated that Judge Rand
consistently commented on her clothes, hair style and how lovely she
looked. He has made these statements in front of her clients. The attorney
stated that because she is in a small community and because her clients are
in such precarious positions, she cannot risk angering him by complaining
about his conduct. She does not think she should have to ask him to have
better decorum. She stated, "He treads harshly on the integrity of the court."

6. A DDA provided an example of Judge Rand's selective
treatment of young women. A defendant, a young attractive woman, was in
the courtroom on a driving under restraint charge - she had multiple prior
offenses of the same nature. The plea bargain presented to Judge Rand
included jail time. Judge Rand called the prosecutor to the bench and asked
if the defendant could get a better deal with less jail time because a young
girl like her should not go to jail. Afterwards, the DDA told Judge Rand that
he had put her on the spot and that the first offer was fair and appropriate.
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Judge Rand later told the DDA that the reason he asked for the change was
not because the defendant was cute.

7. A clerk stated that Judge Rand mentioned, in front of other
employees, that a particular clerk would look good in a bathing suit.

8. A young female DDA tried a case in front of Judge Rand.
Afterwards, Judge Rand called her into his chambers and told her that,
although he had just found the defendant guilty, the DDA had failed to prove
a required element of the offense. The DDA discussed this statement with
her office. Appalled at the disregard of the rule of law, the District
Attorney's Office moved to dismiss the case.

9. An attorney in private practice stated that Judge Rand does not
act professionally and often engages in casual conversation with criminal
defendants in his courtroom. In one incident, Judge Rand made a joke to the
defendant who had missed a previous court date, stating that the defendant
had finally showed up.

10. According to a female DDA and a female Public Defender
("PD"), Judge Rand has made multiple comments from the bench about each
of them wearing a "pearl necklace." Both witnesses reported that the judge
made remarks such as "I see you are wearing your pearl necklace today" or
"I notice you chose not to wear your pearl necklace". These comments were
taken by the witnesses to have a sexual connotation.

11. Judge Rand told a female DDA that her skirt fit well and she
looked good in it.

12. Judge Rand more than once requested a female PD to show
him pictures of her tropical vacation. He asked her if she had gone to the
beach. He called her into his chambers and asked her about her weekend
plans. He invited her several times to have lunch with him. He even told
her that they could bring along someone else if she felt uncomfortable going
alone with him. She stated that she felt threatened around him.

13. Another DDA told us that Judge Rand sometimes will refer to
a defendant in the courtroom as "a lovely young lady." The DDA believes
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that this manner of addressing a defendant gives the impression to victims
and witnesses that the judge is on the defendant's side.

14. In June of 2012, while interviewing a potential clerk, Judge
Rand explained to her that the job could be difficult for a very pretty young
woman like herself. He told her about a time when a defendant in the
courtroom speculated about the type of panties the clerk was wearing and
asked how she would handle that type of situation. The two others present at
the interview were appalled that a judge would ask such a question.

15. Judge Rand invited a female DDA into his chambers and asked
her to come around his desk so that he could show her something on his
computer screen. When she looked at the screen she saw that it displayed
pictures of women's clubbing wear. The DDA described them as "hoochy
coochy dresses." She was shocked and physically jumped away from the
screen. The judge told her he was shopping for his wife and later tried to
joke about it with the prosecutor saying she "caught" him.

16. Judge Rand invited the same DDA into his chambers to view
pictures on his phone. One picture he showed her was of the bare belly of
his very pregnant daughter-in-law. The daughter-in-Iaw's son was kissing
the belly. The judge explained that the baby was to be a girl and he had
bought many pink dresses for her. The DDA told him that was sweet - to
which he replied - "you probably think it is pervey."

17. The District Attorney's Office decided that they would no
longer place a female DDA in Judge Rand's courtroom and informed the
Chief Judge of this decision.

18. One former clerk reported that, in an attempt to be helpful,
Judge Rand instructed a defendant who was under 21 years of age how to
fake drinking in order to deal with peer pressure. The clerk and the
defendant's mother complained stating that the judge, if he said anything,
should have told the under-aged drinker not to put herself in situations where
she was pressured to drink.

19. An openly gay man who worked as a clerk for Judge Rand
stated that in January of 2013, as the judge was leaving, he heard the judge
say "fag."
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20. Several witnesses reported that Judge Rand often stays on the
bench after the docket is complete and chats with attorneys or litigants who
are still in the courtroom. He may ask an attorney about weekend plans or
talk about cars, for which he has a keen interest. It is not unusual for Judge
Rand to chat personally with defendants, some of whom are in custody. He
has given them advice or pep talks. DDAs and the Victim Advocate have
complained that this is off-putting to the victims and their family members
who sometimes are still present in the courtroom.

21. Multiple attorneys told us that they take their roles in the
justice system very seriously and because of Judge Rand's demeanor they
are uncomfortable appearing in front of him.

22. The prosecutors at the District Attorney's Office and the
attorneys at the Public Defender's Office have reported that Judge Rand has
suggested alternatives to the plea offers and agreements that the DDAs and
PDs had negotiated. In one instance, a PD was contacted by a DDA who
informed the PD that Judge Rand had told the DDA ex parte what changes
he would need to accept the plea offer. The PD told the judge she objected
to him getting involved in the negotiations. Judge Rand told her that he had
the authority to do so. The defendant chose to take the matter to trial, but
Judge Rand left the impression with the parties that they should have
accepted the plea the judge had suggested.

23. Both DDAs and PDs have reported examples of Judge Rand
contacting them ex parte by phone to discuss a possible plea. In some
instances he has contacted the opposing side (in a separate communication)
and in some instances he has not. One instance occurred in April of 2013
when a clerk overheard Judge Rand contact the DDA assigned to a case
concerning the pre-sentencing investigation. The clerk confronted Judge
Rand about the ex parte communication and, according to her, Judge Rand
said it was okay because he had left a message for the PD assigned to the
case.

24. The supervising PD for the judicial district confronted Judge
Rand about his failure to contact the PD assigned to a case in which the
judge had contacted and discussed the plea ex parte with the DDA. The
supervising PD expressed his concern to Judge Rand that the pleas are not
truly voluntary when the judge gets involved.
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25. In another maUer, Judge Rand contacted the PD assigned to a
case on the phone ex parte concerning the offer in a drunk driving case. The
PD was concerned about the communication and immediately called the
DDA assigned to the case and shared with her the information about his
conversation with the judge.

26. Three witnesses reported the following conduct by Judge
Rand. In September 2012 a private attorney was assigned as Alternative

. Defense Counsel ("ADC") for a defendant whose husband, also a defendant,
had been assigned a public defender. The charges against the husband
involved alcohol violations, domestic violence, and a protective order. The
husband's sister, Amy Reynolds, was Judge Rand's paralegal when he was
in private practice. Prior to a hearing before Judge Rand concerning the
husband's conduct, a clerk and the DDA assigned to the case witnessed Amy
Reynolds visiting with the judge in his chambers. The judge and Amy were
overheard speaking about the matter and also about problems in the
relationship between the husband and wife defendants.

27. Alerted to the facts described immediately above, and
concerned about the potential conflict and the ex parte communications, the
ADC, PD, and DDA met with the judge prior to the hearing. Judge Rand
told them that he had not seen Amy Reynolds for years and that she was the
smartest person he knew. Then, a short while later, while presiding over the
hearing, Judge Rand disclosed the potential conflict to the parties and stated
that he had seen Amy several months ago. Both defense attorneys and the
DDA were shocked at the discrepancies between the two statements made
by Judge Rand concerning the last time he saw Amy - and they were taken
aback by the fact that neither statement was truthful.

28. Clerks who worked for Judge Rand complained that he spent a
lot of time on personal business. He was involved with real estate
transactions and cars. He was often heard on the phone concerning these
transactions. Judge Rand also met with business associates in his chambers
concerning cars and real estate. Clerks could overhear his conversations.

29. Clerks received phone calls on the court phone from
individuals involved in business dealings with Judge Rand. When
questioned by a clerk about why she had to handle these calls, the judge told
her that he distributes his court business card when he does personal
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business. The personal calls have stopped since Judge Rand began getting
his calls on his cell phone.

30. Most all clerks who worked for Judge Rand were asked to
assist him with his personal businesses by copying, scanning, or faxing
documents. One clerk protested and Judge Rand told her that it only took a
short while to do him this favor. She explained to him that it disrupted her
court duties. Two other clerks stated that they were uncomfortable doing
this because the documents were of a personal and sometimes financial
nature. Judge Rand continued with this practice even after SCAO Human
Resources staff, in November 2012, counseled him to stop. Documents
reflect that in December 2012 and in January 2013, Judge Rand had a staff
member scanning personal business documents for him. According to the
current clerk in Courtroom C-2, this practice ceased when Judge Rand was
provided his own scanner.

31. Judge Rand has had personal packages delivered to him at the
courthouse. The packages were addressed to "Judge Rand" but were of a
personal nature. Courtroom staff complained that they had to deal with
these packages. In one instance, a package was opened due to security
concerns. It contained women's lingerie and made staff uncomfortable to
have discovered it. After being warned by SCAO staff, Judge Rand no
longer has personal packages delivered to the courthouse.

32. There is evidence that Judge Rand does not take criticism well
or in a professional manner. After receiving feedback from the Commission
on Judicial Performance and being admonished by SCAO, including SCAO
Human Resources personnel, the judge personally confronted those he
believed had provided negative feedback about him. In one instance, the
judge called a female PD to the bench in the middle of a jury trial to
question her about her comments about him. Judge Rand also asked a
female DDA if she had "snitched" on him to Judicial Performance.

33. Court clerks who have talked with Judge Rand about some of
their issues report that he seems to get his feelings hurt and overreacts to
criticism. He becomes defensive and brings up the topic over and over again
rather than take the advice and change his behavior.

34. Judge Rand has been warned and instructed numerous times
concerning his behavior, comments, and demeanor.
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35. Soon after Judge Rand's appointment, his clerk, Kim Counts,
confronted him about his comments about a juror's breasts and the
inappropriate jokes and comments he easily made in the presence of his
staff.

36. County Judge Peter Schoon, who was Judge Rand's colleague
in the Loveland courthouse, attempted to get Judge Rand to realize he could
not make inappropriate comments to his staff and to persons appearing in his
courtroom.

37. In May of 2012, SCAO Human Resources personnel, Mindy
Masias and Eric Brown, met with Judge Rand concerning the potential
liability that might result from his conduct and suggested ways to correct his
behavior.

38. In June of 2012, Janelle Bruin and Lori Acuna confronted
Judge Rand regarding his inappropriate comments to Lana Small, a job
applicant who was asked about how she would handle comments about her
panties.

39. In July of 2012, Chief Judge Schapanski and Janelle Bruin held
a meeting with Judge Rand. Judge Rand was cautioned about his casual
behavior in the courtroom and with his staff. Other topics covered included
ex parte contact with parties, his interference with pleas, inappropriate
comments to women about their physical characteristics and appearance, and
his comments to a juror about being a dancer. They believed Judge Rand
did not take the criticism to heart and instead seemed to believe that the
problem was one of perception with those who reported him.

40. In September of 2012, Janelle Bruin spoke to Judge Rand
about having personal packages delivered to the courtroom and using court
personnel to carry out personal tasks for him. Although the packages
ceased being delivered to the courthouse, Judge Rand continued to ask court
personnel to perform personal tasks.

41. In November 2012, court clerk Jackie Marrow spoke to Judge
Rand concerning his intimidation of those around him. Judge Rand asked
her for feedback because others were avoiding him. He did not seem to
accept that, as a judge, he was behaving inappropriately. She believes that
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the judge took the comments personally and became defensive about his
behavior rather than take the advice seriously. He told her that he didn't
understand why it was troublesome for the clerks to take care of his personal
business.

42. Also in November of 2012, Mindy Masias and Eric Brown
counseled Judge Rand on several issues including: his professionalism and
demeanor in his courtroom, the perception that he was reviewing cases for
the first time from the bench, the appearance that he was biased in favor of
attractive women, the conduct of personal business from the courthouse, the
use of his official business card identifying him as a judge for his personal
business, and providing the phone number of the court to business
colleagues.!

43. During a recess in a trial for criminal mischief and tampering
on June 19, 2013, an investigator for the District Attorney observed Judge
Rand joking and laughing with several people in the courtroom. He reported
this to the DDA who was in a meeting room interviewing witnesses who had
not been previously disclosed to the prosecution. Judge Rand had called the
recess to permit the DDA to interview them before deciding whether to
continue the hearing or proceed. When the DDA returned to the courtroom,
she overheard Judge Rand discussing, with the defendant and his family, a
warrant against the defendant in another case that was pending in Weld
County. After the DDA made her presentation, Judge Rand ruled that she
had not met her burden of proving intent on the tampering charge and
dismissed both charges against the defendant.

III. Conclusion

The above allegations warrant the temporary suspension of Judge
Rand while the preliminary investigation is being completed.

1 During this meeting Judge Rand commented on Mindy Masias' hair and how she was
an attractive woman. He told her that he had owned a hair salon and knew how to relate to
women.
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Case No. 13SA172
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding in Discipline

In the Matter of: Robert A. Rand

ORDER OF CONFIDENTIALITY

All pleadings, filings, and hearings before the Commission on Judicial Discipline in
this case are confidential and privileged as required by Art. VI, Sec. 23 of the Colorado
Constitution.

BY THE COURT, EN BANC, JULY 3,2013.



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Case No. 13SA172
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding in Discipline

In the Matter of: Robert A. Rand

ORDER OF COURT

The Court, having considered the Motion for Temporary Suspension of the Honorable
Robert A. Rand, filed by the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
("Commission") under Colo. RJD 34, including the Statement of Reasons in Support
of Temporary Suspension, hereby orders that:

1. The Honorable Robert A. Rand is temporarily suspended, with pay, from his
judicial duties of the County Court ofLarimer County on the 3rd day of July,
2013, effective upon service.

2. Judge Rand is ordered to Show Cause by July 12,2013, as to why he should not
continue to be temporarily suspended from any and all judicial duties pending
the outcome of preliminary or formal proceedings before the Commission.

3. The Commission shall hold a hearing on the Order to Show Cause no later than
twenty-one days from today's date of July 3,2013. The Commission shall
advise the Court as soon as possible upon the conclusion of such hearing, of its
findings and conclusions with respect to the temporary suspension.

BY THE COURT, ENBANC, JULY 3,2013.



FILED IN THE
SUPRI="M~

- .t. COURT

RETURN OF SERVICE JUL
Honorable Robert A. Rand Case Number: 13SA172 - 3 2013
I declare under oath that I am 18 years or older and ;;-ot a party tothe action and have ser.·elFa1R~§t~
Order of Confidentiality a'ld Order of Court with Attached Molion for Temporary Suspe~sion umwrs_'t:8b~.. E OF COLORA
RJD 34 on Robert A Rand '11 Larimer County, Colorado on ~l.. '\. 2.I I L., (datei' p, U T. RYan ", DO

j J. c S' 0 ,h (time) at the following location: , . ;'" , 'vJer~,

, t...t",nh'H:,r ( ..... ,'+11/.. 1.. "- ("">p-h),1' m

By (Check one):
~ By handing it to a person identified to me as
\J

[) ! attempted to serve Robert A. Rand on occasions but have not been able to locate him/harM
Return to the Supreme Court is made on (date).

o 1attempted to leave it with .. (name of person) who refused service.

o Private process server _

s;:e·renR. Steadman

,Subscribed and affirmed, or sworn to before me in the County of lJ2/Vu ).e<\

J<,A day of July. 2013.
, Sta:e of Colorado this



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGlNAL PROCEEDlNG IN DISCIPLlNE BEFORE
THE COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
DISCIPLlNE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James C. Coyle, #14970
James S. Sudler, #08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
On Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 928-4700
Fax No.: (303) 893-5302
j.sudler@csc.state.co.us
k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

SEP 172m3

Colorado Commission
on Judicial Discipline

..COURT USE ONLY..

Case Number: CJD 13-54

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

THIS STATEMENT OF CHARGES is filed pursuant to the authority of the Colorado
Rules of Judicial Discipline ("Colo. RJD") 4, 161 and 18, and it is alleged as follows:

1 On September 6. 2013 the Commission on Judicial Discipline determined there was probable
cause to proceed with formal charges against the respondent. See Colo. RJD 16.
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I. BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION

1. Respondent was appointed as a County Court Judge in Larimer County, State of
Colorado, in September 2009, and was so serving at all times pertinent herein. Respondent is
subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline in
these disciplinary proceedings.

2. Respondent was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in Loveland, Colorado until about June
1,2013, when he was assigned to courtroom 4-D in Fort Collins.

3. Unless otherwise specified all allegations contained herein occurred on or after July
1, 2010, the date upon which the current Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct ("Code") became
effective.

II. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT AND IMPROPER COMMENTS

4. Respondent has made repeated improper comments about women and to women.
As specified below these comments fail to promote public confidence in the independence,
integrity and impartiality of the judiciary. Further these comments are improper, harassing and
they evidence bias. These comments are described below.

5. Respondent has made comments concerning the physical weight of the court
collection officer, a female, to court personnel which made them uncomfortable.

6. In the spring of 2012, Respondent made comments to a female juror during the
course of a trial about her dancing. This juror had listed 'dancer' as her occupation. Respondent's
comments were as follows:

a. According to former clerk John Gillis, Respondent told the juror that
she could do a dance during a court break. Mr. Gillis also stated that Respondent
asked the same juror where she was dancing that night.

b. According to Clerk Lori Acuna, Respondent stated to the jury that
they could get up and stretch but that the same juror could get up and dance.

c. According to Deputy District Attorney ("DDA") Amanda Duhon,
Respondent asked the same juror to dance for them.

7. After jury selection in a different trial, Respondent made a comment to his then-
clerk Kim Counts about the large breasts of a potential female juror. Respondent joked that the
juror looked like she might fall over.
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8. Respondent has repeatedly commented on the physical appearance of female
attorney Rachel Michael. From his bench he announced to her "you look beautiful today."
Respondent has called her to his bench in front of a full courtroom and engaged her in personal
conversation. He has asked her if she was currently dating anyone, asked her if she had lost weight,
and pontificated about the joys of being in a great relationship.

9. The attending Deputy District Attorney ("DDA") Amanda Duhon asked about the
communication that occurred at the bench between Respondent and Ms. Michael because DDA
Duhon thought it might be about a case. Respondent said it did not concern the case.

10. Respondent has made comments to Ms. Michael about her appearance multiple
times, the most recent in January of 2013. Because she does not want to hurt her client's chances
with the judge, she puts up with his statements. She now leaves the courtroom as soon as the
docket has been completed in order to avoid personal contact with Respondent.

11. Respondent consistently commented about the appearance, clothes, and hairstyle
of another female attorney, Geri Joneson. He has done this in front of her clients. Although she
does not welcome these comments, because she is in such a small community and because her
clients are in such precarious positions, she has not risked angering Respondent by complaining
about his comments.

12. Respondent mentioned, in front of other employees, that a particular clerk, Lori
Acuna, would look good in a bathing suit.

13. Respondent has made multiple comments from the bench about Public Defender
("PD") Ashley Campbell and DDA Amanda Duhon wearing a "pearl necklace." Respondent made
remarks such as "I see you are wearing your pearl necklace today" or "I notice you chose not to
wear your pearl necklace." Ms. Campbell took these comments to have a sexual connotation.

14. Respondent told DDA Duhon on a particular occasion that her skirt fit well and she
looked good in it.

15. Respondent more than once requested PD Ashley Campbell to show him pictures
of her Hawaiian vacation. He asked her if she had gone to the beach and if she had some great
beach photos. In order to avoid showing him the photographs, she told him that she had not yet
downloaded them from her camera.

16. Respondent has called PD Campbell into his chambers and asked her about her
weekend plans. He invited her several times to have lunch with him. He told her that they could
bring along someone else if she felt uncomfortable going alone with him. Ms. Campbell felt
threatened around him.

17. On more than one occasion Respondent has referred to a female defendant in the
courtroom as "a lovely young lady." This method of addressing a defendant gives the impression
to victims, witnesses or others in the courtroom that Respondent is on the defendant's side.
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18. In June of 2012, while interviewing a potential clerk, Lana Small, Respondent
explained to her that the job could be difficult for a very pretty young woman like herself. He told
her about a time when a defendant in the courtroom speculated about the type of panties the clerk
was wearing and asked Ms. Small how she would handle that type of situation. The two others
present at the interview, Janelle Brunin and Lori Acuna, were appalled that ajudge would ask such
a question.

19. Respondent invited DDA Amanda Duhon into his chambers and asked her to come
around his desk so that he could show her something on his computer screen. When she looked at
the screen she saw that it displayed pictures of women's apparel, which Ms. Duhon described as
"hoochy coochy dresses." She was so shocked that she physically jumped away from the screen.
Respondent told her he was shopping for his wife and later tried to joke about it with her saying
she "caught him."

20. Respondent invited DDA Duhon into his chambers to view pictures on his phone.
One picture he shared with her was of the bare belly of his very pregnant daughter-in-law. The
daughter-in-Iaw's son was kissing the belly. Respondent explained that the baby was to be a girl
and he had bought many pink dresses for her. Ms. Duhon was uncomfortable with the situation
but told him it was sweet. He replied, "You probably think it is 'pervey.'"

CHARGE ONE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

21. Paragraphs 1 through 20 are incorporated herein.

22. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

23. Respondent's comments about the appearance of various women do not promote
the public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

24. Respondent's comments to a juror during the trial do not promote the public
confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

25. Respondent's comments to an applicant for a clerk position do not promote the
public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

26. Respondent's comments and questions to PD Campbell do not promote the public
confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

27. Respondent's comments and conduct toward DDA Duhon do not promote the
public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.
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28. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE TWO
Rule 2.3

Bias, Prejudice and Harassment

29. Paragraphs 1 through 28 are incorporated herein.

30. Rule 2.3 of the Code states: (A) A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office,
including administrative duties, without bias or prejudice; (B) A judge shall not, in the
performance of judicial duties, by words or conduct manifest bias or prejudice, or engage in
harassment, including but not limited to bias, prejudice, or harassment based upon race, sex,
gender, religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, marital status,
socioeconomic status, or political affiliation.

31. Respondent's comments about the appearance of women including clerks,
attorneys, and litigants manifest bias and prejudice. Further, such comments are harassing.

32. Respondent's comments to a female juror about dancing were harassing.

33. Respondent's comments to two female attorneys about their wearing or not wearing
"pearl necklaces" were harassing.

34. Respondent violated Rule 2.3 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE THREE
Rule 2.8(B)

Decorum, Demeanor and Communication with Jurors

35. Paragraphs 1 through 34 are incorporated herein.

36. Rule 2.8(B) of the Code states that a judge shall be patient, dignified, and courteous
to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, court staff, court officials and others with who the judge
deals in an official capacity and shall require similar conduct oflawyers, court staff, court officials,
and others subject to the judge's direction and control.

37. Respondent's conduct and comments to a female juror who happened to be a dancer
were undignified and discourteous.
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38. Respondent's conduct and comments about and to court personnel, lawyers, jurors
and litigants were undignified and discourteous.

39. Respondent violated Rule 2.8(B) by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

III. EX PARTE CONTACT WITH PROSECUTORS AND DEFENSE COUNSEL

40. - Respondent has engaged in ex parte contact with either a DDA or a PD on various
criminal matters before him.

41. Respondent has telephoned either the prosecution or the defense in a case without
having the opposing counsel on the line and suggested alternatives to the plea offers and
agreements that have been proposed or agreed upon. He has stated in these calls that he would not
accept the plea offer or sentence that is reflected in an offer sheet in the court file.

42. In one instance, PD Campbell was contacted by a DDA who informed her that
Respondent had told him ex parte what changes needed to be made in the plea bargain in order for
Respondent to accept the plea offer.

43. PD Campbell told Respondent she objected to him getting involved in the
negotiations. Respondent told her that he had the authority to do so. The defendant chose to take
the matter to trial. Respondent gave the attorneys the impression that they should have accepted
the plea that Respondent suggested.

44. In April of 2013 a clerk overheard Respondent speaking to the DDA assigned to a
case concerning the pre-sentencing investigation. The clerk confronted Respondent about the ex
parte communication. Respondent said it was okay because he had left a message for the PD
assigned to the case.

45. In another matter, Respondent contacted, ex parte, the PD assigned to a DUI case
about the offer in a DUI case. The PD was concerned about the communication and immediately
called the DDA assigned and shared with her the information about his conversation with the
judge.

CHARGE FOUR
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications

46. Paragraphs 1 through 45 are incorporated herein.

47. Rule 2.9 of the Code states in pertinent part:
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(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte
communications, or consider other communications made to the
judge outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers,
concerning a pending or impending matter, except as follows:

(l)When circumstances require it, ex parte communication for
scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does
not address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:

(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will gain a
procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a result of
the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all other
parties of the substance of the ex parte communication, and
gives the parties an opportunity to respond.

48. Respondent has communicated ex parte with deputy district attorneys and public
defenders about cases as described above.

49. Respondent has violated Crim. P. 11(f)(4) which states a trial judge shall not
participate in plea discussions.

50. Respondent violated Rule 2.9 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

IV. MISCONDUCT IN REYNOLDS CASES

51. In 2012 Geri Joneson, a private attorney, was assigned as Alternative Defense
Counsel for a defendant, Nicole Reynolds. Nicole Reynolds' husband, Mathew Reynolds, was
also a defendant in related but separate criminal cases. Mathew Reynolds was represented by PD
Dan Jasinski. The charges against Mathew Reynolds and Nicole Reynolds, while not joined
involved alcohol violations, domestic violence between each, and violation of a protective order.
Respondent presided over each of these criminal cases.

52. Mathew Reynolds' sister, Amy Reynolds, had been Respondent's paralegal when
he was in private practice.
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53. Respondent had conversations with Amy Reynolds about both Mathew Reynolds
and Nicole Reynolds while their cases were pending in front of Respondent. During these
conversations Respondent he learned information about them.

54. DDA Duhon was in the courthouse one day and saw Respondent and a woman
sitting on a couch in his chambers having a conversation.

55. Sometime later, Mr. Reynolds was in court for his case as was DDA Duhon.
Respondent said to Mr. Reynolds that he had seen Mr. Reynolds' sister the other day. DDA Duhon
believed that Mr. Reynolds' sister was probably the woman she had seen in Respondent's
chambers. Her belief was supported by what she later learned from Clerk Lori Acuna.

56. DDA Duhon later learned from court clerk Lori Acuna that Mathew Reynolds'
sister, Amy Reynolds, had been Respondent's paralegal before he became ajudge.

57. Ms. Acuna heard and observed Respondent and Amy Reynolds talk about Mathew
Reynolds' matters and Nicole Reynolds' matters while in Respondent's chambers. Ms. Acuna
told DDA Duhon about hearing that talk.

58. After learning that Respondent had talked to Amy Reynolds about the two criminal
cases, DDA Duhon told Ms. Joneson and PD Jasinski about this information.

59. Mathew Reynolds' case had recently been resolved at about this time.

60. On or about September 18,2012, just prior to the next hearing in Nicole Reynolds'
case, Ms. Duhon and Ms. Joneson went to Respondent in his chambers to express their concern
about his presiding over the Nicole Reynolds matter.

61. Respondent told them that he knew Amy Reynolds but he hadn't seen her for
months or for a long time. Respondent also stated that he did not know where Amy Reynolds was
or what she was doing.

62. Respondent's statements to DDA Duhon and Ms. Joneson were misleading as they
gave the impression that he had not spoken with Amy Reynolds about the cases and that he had
not had recent contact with her.

63. On or about September 18,2012, and soon after talking with DDA Duhon and Ms.
Joneson, while presiding over the hearing in Nicole Reynolds' case, Respondent stated on the
record that he had not seen Amy Reynolds for two years until six months ago when she stopped in
from out of town, and that she was living with Nicole Reynolds' in-laws in Utah.

64. Contrary to Respondent's statements Clerk Acuna had seen Respondent meet with
Amy Reynolds just days before. Ms. Acuna was shocked to hear Respondent state from the bench
that he had not seen Amy Reynolds for months.
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CHARGE FIVE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

65. Paragraphs 1 through 64 are incorporated herein.

66. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

67. Respondent communicated with Amy Reynolds about two different cases involving
her brother and sister. During these communications neither the DDA nor counsel for either
defendant was present or involved. Amy Reynolds was not a party, a litigant or an attorney in
either of the cases.

68. In so communicating with Amy Reynolds, Respondent did not act in a manner that
promotes the public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary and
further he did not avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

69. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE SIX
Rule 2.11

Disqualification

70. Paragraphs 1 through 69 are incorporated herein.

71. Rule 2.11 of the Code states that a judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any
proceeding in which the judge's impartiality might reasonably be questioned.

72. As soon as Respondent realized that his former paralegal, Amy Reynolds was the
sister of Mathew Reynolds and the sister-in-law of Nicole Reynolds, he should have disqualified
himself from each case.

73. Respondent's impartiality in the case against Mathew Reynolds and the case against
Nicole Reynolds might reasonably have been questioned.

74. Respondent violated Rule 2.11 by his conduct described above.
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE SEVEN
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications
Independent Investigation

75. Paragraphs 1 through 74 are incorporated herein.

76. Rule 2.9(A) of the Code states:

(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to the judge outside the presence of
the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or impending matter,
except as follows:

(l)When circumstances require it, ex parte communication for
scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does not
address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:

(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will gain a
procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a result
of the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all other
parties of the substance of the ex parte communication,
and gives the parties an opportunity to respond.

77. Rule 2.9(C) states that a judge shall not investigate facts in a matter independently,
and shall consider only the evidence presented and any facts that may properly be judicially
noticed.

78. Respondent engaged in ex parte communication with Amy Reynolds in the
Reynolds cases.

79. Respondent independently investigated the facts in the Reynolds cases by having
ex parte conversations with Amy Reynolds and by learning about the defendants from her.

80. Respondent violated Rule 2.9(A) and (C) by his conduct as described above.
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

V. ENGAGING IN EXTRAJUDICIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE PROHIBITED

81. Respondent has spent a significant amount of time on personal business while at
the courthouse. He was involved with real estate transactions and automobile transactions. When
he was in chambers he was often on the phone engaging in these transactions. Respondent also
met with business associates in his chambers concerning automobiles and real estate.

82. Clerks who worked with Respondent received phone calls on the court phone from
individuals involved in extrajudicial business dealings with Respondent.

83. When questioned by a clerk about why she had to handle these-calls, Respondent
told her that he distributes his court business card when he does personal business.

84. Respondent asked almost all of the clerks who worked for him to assist him with
his personal businesses by copying, scanning or faxing documents. One clerk protested and
Respondent told her that it only took a short while to do him this favor. She explained to him that
it disrupted her court duties. Two other clerks were uncomfortable doing Respondent's personal
business because the documents were of a personal and sometimes financial nature.

85. Respondent continued with this practice even after being counseled not to do so by
the State Court Administrator's Office of Human Resources in November 2012. In December
2012 and in January 2013, Respondent had a staff member scanning personal business documents
for him.

86. Respondent had personal packages delivered to him at the courthouse. The
packages were addressed to Judge Rand but were of a personal nature. Courtroom staff
complained that they had to deal with these packages. In one instance, the package was open due
to security concerns. It contained women's lingerie and made staff uncomfortable'to have
discovered it.

CHARGE EIGHT
Rule 3.1

Extrajudicial Activities in General

87. Paragraphs 1 through 86 are incorporated herein.

88. Rule 3.1 (E) states that: A judge may engage in extrajudicial activities, except
as prohibited by law or this Code. However, when engaging in extrajudicial activities, a judge
shall not: (E) make use of court premises, staff, stationery, equipment, or other resources,

11



except for incidental use for activIties that concern the law, the legal system, or the
administration of justice, or unless such additional use is permitted by law.

89. Respondent used court staff, equipment and other court resources to engage in
extrajudicial activities. His use of staff, equipment and resources for his extrajudicial activities
was prohibited.

90. Respondent violated Rule 3.1 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

VI. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT IN COURTROOM

91. Respondent often stays on the bench after the docket is complete and chats with
people still present in the courtroom. He sometimes asks an attorney about weekend plans or talks
about cars, in which he has a keen interest. It is not unusual for Respondent to engage the
defendants in conversation, some of whom are in custody. He has given them advice and pep
talks. Deputy District Attorneys and the Victim Advocate have complained that this is off-putting
to the victims and their family members who sometimes are still present in the courtroom.

92. While presiding over a criminal matter charging Minor in Possession of Alcohol
case, Respondent instructed a defendant who was under 21 years old about how to fake that she
was drinking in order to deal with peer pressure to consume alcohol illegally. The clerk and the
defendant's mother were concerned about these statements and thought that, if he said anything,
he should have told the under-aged drinker not to put herself in situations where she was pressured
to drink.

93. On Wednesday June 19,2013, a trial was scheduled in Judge Rand's court at 8:30
a.m. The charges were criminal mischief and tampering.

94. The defendant, Jacob Verduga, had a history that concerned Investigator Scott
Rogers so Investigator Rogers planned to be in the courtroom when the case was called. The DDA
prosecuting the case was Kristina Glawe.

95. When DA Investigator Rogers entered the courtroom he was confused because it
appeared there was no hearing being held, and that Respondent was visiting with friends.
Respondent was sitting slumped on the bench with his head leaning in one hand. He was joking
and laughing with several people in the courtroom. The atmosphere was very informal.

96. In fact, Respondent had called a recess. Respondent stayed on the bench, and while
DDA Glawe was out of the courtroom Respondent engaged in casual conversation with the
defendant and his family.
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97. The recess had been called because DDA Glawe was meeting with a witness in a
nearby room. DDA Glawe had not previously been provided with a witness list - defendant had
provided it to the court but not to her. Before ruling on DDA Glawe's objection to the witnesses,
Respondent asked her to speak to them and see if she could agree to proceed.

98. Investigator Rogers has worked for five years for the DA's office. He was taken
aback by what he perceived as Respondent's casual demeanor and unprofessionalism in the
courtroom.

99. Prior to the trial in the Verduga matter DDA Glawe alerted the court staff that the
defendant had an active warrant for failing to appear for a court date in Weld County on a driving
under restraint charge. She asked the staff to have the deputies arrive at the end of the trial in order
to handle the issue of the warrant with the defendant.

100. At one point, when DDA Glawe came back in to the courtroom to get the next
witness, she heard Respondent discussing the warrant with the defendant and the family. One of
the family members had a DMV printout that she was explaining to Respondent.

101. DDA Glawe was concerned that Respondent discussed this case with the defendant
and that the judge disclosed to him that there was a warrant for his arrest.

CHARGE NINE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

102. Paragraphs 1 through 101 are incorporated herein.

103. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

104. Respondent's casual demeanor and unprofessionalism in the courtroom, his
informal discussions with parties, and his advice to an underage person about how to handle peer
pressure to drink alcohol was not conduct that promotes public confidence in the independence,
integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

105. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.
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VII. MISCONDUCT IN McMAHON CASE

106. Respondent presided over the criminal case of People v. Patrick McMahon,
L11M1011. DDA Duhon represented the People.

107. The charge against the defendant was Minor in Consumption/Possession and the
trial was held on February 3, 2012. Respondent found the defendant guilty despite the fact that
not all of the elements were proven, as he knew.

108. After the trial but while the case was still a pending matter (as defined in the Code)
Respondent had an ex parte communication with DDA Duhon.

109. Respondent told DDA Duhon that she had failed to prove certain elements of the
crime. He stated that she failed to prove that minor was under twenty-one years of age and that
she had failed to prove the minor was in possession. Nevertheless, Respondent had found the
defendant guilty.

110. DDA Duhon discussed this situation with her office. On or about February 6, 2012,
DDA Duhon filed a Motion to Set Aside Verdict in which she stated that the People had failed to
prove the age of the defendant. Respondent granted the motion noting, "The Court reviewed the
record in this case and found no proof of age."

CHARGE TEN
Rule 2.9(A)

Ex Parte Communications

111. Paragraphs 1 through 110 are incorporated herein.

112. Rule 2.9 of the Code states in pertinent part:

(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to the judge outside the
presence of the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or
impending matter, except as follows:

(l)When circumstances require it, ex parte communication
for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes,
which does not address substantive matters, is permitted,
provided:
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(a)the judge reasonably believes that no party will
gain a procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage
as a result of the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all
other parties of the substance of the ex parte
communication, and gives the parties an opportunity
to respond.

113. When Respondent communicated with DDA Duhon about the McMahon case the
case was still a "pending matter" as defined by the Terminology section of the Colorado Code of
Judicial Conduct.

114. Respondent's discussion with DDA Duhon was an ex parte discussion that was
not permitted.

115. Respondent violated Rule 2.9 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE ELEVEN
Rule 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness

116. Paragraphs 1 through 115 are incorporated herein.

117. Rule 2.2 of the Code states that a judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.

118. Respondent did not uphold and apply the law by finding the defendant, McMahon
guilty when the DDA had not proved the elements for the charges against him.

119. Respondent was did not conduct himself fairly or impartially in finding defendant
McMahon guilty when the elements of the charges had not been proven.

120. Respondent violated Rule 2.2 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.
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VII. MISCONDUCT IN DEESE CASE

121. Respondent presided over People v. Sam Deese, L12M832. Mr. Deese's dog, Zeke,
had been seized by the county after biting someone. Mr. Deese was being prosecuted for having
a dangerous dog.

122. Respondent had conversations with others outside of his courtroom concerning the
fate of the dog.

123. Nikki Gwin runs a dog rescue group named My Fairy Dawg Mother. She had
learned about the plight of Zeke, a service dog being held by Larimer County. The family of Mr.
Deese, the defendant in the case called her and asked her to help.

124. On June 21, 2012, Ms. Gwin sent a fax to the judge offering to take the dog. A
hearing was scheduled for the next day.

125. Respondent called Ms. Gwin by phone that evening. No one else was on the phone
except the two of them. They discussed the dog and his future. Ms. Gwin offered to take the dog.
She explained to Respondent that Zeke was a service dog and should not be locked up.

126. Ms. Gwin told Respondent that she would board the dog, or, if that was not
acceptable, she would keep the dog at her home. She would have the dog evaluated. They
discussed the details of the attack and how Zeke was a service dog.

127. Respondent told her he would consider releasing the dog to her if she would
stipulate that she would not give the dog back to the defendant and that she would sign an affidavit
stating such. Ms. Gwin believed she had a good chance of getting the dog.

128. Ms. Gwin learned shortly thereafter that Zeke was put to sleep. She later found an
email from Respondent in her junk mailbox telling her that he had decided not to release the dog.

129. On the record at the June 22, 2012, hearing Respondent told the defendant that
Respondent had read his letter, and Respondent had communicated with animal rescue and the dog
shelter. Respondent said that he tried to do what he could (to save the dog) but had to do what he
did because of the rules of the Humane Society.
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CHARGE TWELVE
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications and
Investigating Facts Independently

130. Paragraphs 1 through 129 are incorporated herein.

131. Rule 2.9(A) of the Colorado Rules of Judicial Conduct states:

(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to the judge outside the
presence of the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or
impending matter, except as follows:

(l)When circumstances require it, ex parte communication
for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes,
which does not address substantive matters, is permitted,
provided:

(a)the judge reasonably believes that no party
will gain a procedural, substantive, or tactical
advantage as a result of the ex parte
communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to
notify all other parties of the substance of the
ex parte communication, and gives the parties
an opportunity to respond.

132. Rule 2.9(C) states that ajudge shall not investigate facts in a matter independently,
and shall consider only the evidence presented and any facts that may properly be judicially
noticed.

133. Respondent engaged in ex parte communication with Ms. Gwin in the Deese case.

134. Respondent independently investigated the facts in the Deese case.

135. Respondent violated Rule 2.9(A) and (C) by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that the Commission recommend that, for his
misconduct, appropriate disciplinary sanctions of Judge Robert A. Rand be issued against him by
the Colorado Supreme Court under Colo. RJD 36, including public censure, suspension without
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pay. and/or removal from office; that the Commission assess costs and expenses (including
attorney fees) of this proceeding against him; and recommend any such other relief as the Court
deems appropriate.

DATED this 17th day of September, 2013.

~
.... \ {;\.-

James C. Coyle, #14970
James S. Sudler, #08019
Katrin M. Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission
On Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 928-7781 (Sudler)
j.sudler@csc.state.co.us
k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us
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ROBERT A. RAND

Date Rec .elved

SfP 172013
COlorado Co '.
On JUdicial Dl1!m./S~lOn

ISclplme

• COURT USE ONLY.

James S. Sudler, Esq. #8019 Case Number: CJD13-54
Special Counsel for the Commission on Judicial
Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 457-7781
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: j.sudler@csc.state.co.us

NOTICE OF FORMAL CHARGES

To Judge Robert A. Rand:

You are hereby notified that, pursuant to the Colorado Rules of Judicial
Discipline (Colo. RJD), Rules 8(a) and 18, formal proceedings have been instituted
against you by the Commission on Judicial Discipline (Commission) to inquire
into allegations as specified in the Statement of Charges, attached hereto and
served within.

A hearing will be held before the Commission concerning these charges
which may result in disciplinary sanctions under Colo. RJD 36.

You are further notified that:

1. Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel, James S. Sudler, #8019; 1300
Broadway, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80203, telephone number 303-457
7781, has been appointed Special Counsel for the Commission in this



action and is designated to gather and present evidence in the attached
Statement of Charges.

2. The Statement of Charges dated September 17, 2013 is hereby served on
you with this Notice ofFormal Charges.

3. Pursuant to Colo. RJD 19, you have the right to file a written answer to
the charges made against you within twenty-one (21) days after service
of this Notice and the Statement of Charges upon you.

4. Upon receipt of your answer, or upon expiration of the time limit in
which to file an answer, the Commission will order the formal hearing
and will notify you, pursuant to Colo. RJD 20, of the time and place of
the formal hearing.

5. This proceeding is strictly confidential under Article VI, Section 23(3)(g)
of the Colorado Constitution, C.R.S. §§ 24-72-401 and 402, as amended,
and Colo. RJD 6.5.

6. Colo. RJD is incorporated herein by reference from Book 1 of Colorado
Revised Statutes.

Done at Denver, Colorado, this 1i h day of September, 2013

James S. Sudler, Esq. #8019
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway - Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Notice· of Formal Charges
was served on the following by certified mail sent through the United States
Postal Service on September / ...P''7"2013, addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq.
Silver & DeBoskey, P.C.
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN JUDICIAL
DISCIPLINE

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Movant:
COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL A COURT USE ONLY A
DISCIPLINE

Case Number:
Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND

William J. Campbell
Executive Director
Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
Telephone: (303) 457-5134
Fax No.: (303) 501-1143
Email: w.campbell@jd.state.co.us

MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL MASTERS UNDER
COLO. RJD 18.5(a)

The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission")
through William J. Campbell, its Executive Director, pursuant to Colo. RJD
18.5(a), requests that the Supreme Court appoint three special masters in to preside
over formal proceedings, Commission Case No. CJD 13-54, concerning the
conduct of Respondent Judge Robert A. Rand.

As grounds for this request, the Commission states and alleges the
following:

1. At its meeting on September 6, 2013, as authorized by Colo.RJD
16(b)(4), the Commission determined that there was probable cause to
proceed with formal action against County Judge Robert A. Rand and
appointed the Office of Attorney Regulation Counsel as special counsel



"

to further investigate and evaluate the allegations against Judge Rand and
to initiate formal proceedings in accordance with Colo. RJD.

2. On September 16, 2013, special counsel filed a Statement of Charges
against Judge Rand with the Commission and served a copy of the
Statement of Charges together with a Notice of Formal Charges on Judge
Rand by service on his counsel, Gary B. Blum. This action was taken in
accord with Colo.RJD 8(a) and 18.

3. Colo.RJD 18.5 provides:

(a) Appointment. After special counsel has filed a
statement of charges, the Commission shall request
the Supreme Court to appoint three special masters to
preside over formal proceedings, including hearings to
receive evidence and consider legal arguments, in
accordance with these Rules. The special masters may
be active, senior, or retired judges of courts of record,
and, unless otherwise designated, the judge first
named in the Supreme Court's order shall be the
presiding master. The presiding special master is
authorized to act on behalf of the special masters in
resolving pre-hearing issues, including but not limited
to discovery disputes; conducting pre-hearing
conferences; and ruling on evidentiary, procedural,
and legal issues that arise during hearings.

4. Proceedings of the Commission or before special masters appointed
under the Rules are confidential, under Colo.RJD 6(a).

Wherefore, the Commission respectfully requests the Court to appoint
three special masters to preside over formal proceedings concerning the
conduct of Judge Rand.

ommission on Judicial Discipline

mpbell, Executive Director



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Motion to Appoint Special
Masters was served on the following by depositing a copy thereof in the United
States Postal Service on September 11-,2013, addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq. # 3892
Attorney for Judge Robert A. Rand
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

James S. Sudler, Esq. # 8019
Special Counsel for the Commission
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Case Number:
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding in Discipline

In the Matter of: Robert A. Rand

ORDER APPOINTING SPECIAL MASTERS

The Court, having considered the Motion for Appointment of Special Masters,
filed by the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission"), hereby
orders that the following judges are appointed as special masters in disciplinary
proceedings against Respondent Robert A. Rand, Commission Case No. CJD 13
54, pursuant to Colo. RJD 18.5:

1. Hon. Shelley I. Gilman, 2nd Judicial District, Presiding Special Master
2. Hon. Ruthanne N. Polidori, Senior Judge
3. Hon. R. Thomas Moorhead, 5th Judicial District

Done at Denver, Colorado this 18th day of September, 2013.

By /}7ttiuaJ' j...~
Michael L. Bender, Chief Justice



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO CASE NO. 13SA172
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding in Discipline

In the Matter of: Robert A. Rand

ORDER OF COURT

On September 18,2013, the Court issued an Order appointing special

masters in this matter pursuant to RJD 18.5. Accordingly, all subsequent filings in

this proceeding shall be made with the Colorado Commission on Judicial

Discipline under Commission Case No. CJD 13-54 until the filing of a

. Recommtmdatio~ to the Supreme Court by the Commission pursuant to CJD 37.

BY THE COURT, SEPTEMBER 18,2013



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Order Appointing Special
Masters and the Order of Court issued September 18,2013, were served on the
following by depositing a copy thereof in the United States Postal Service on
September 'f6, 2013, addressed as follows:

Gary B. Blum, Esq. #3892
Attorney for Judge Robert A. Rand
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

James S. Sudler, Esq. #8019
Special counsel for the Commission
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

Hon. Shelley 1. Gilman
Denver District Court
1437 Bannock St.
Denver, CO 80202

Hon. Ruthanne Polidori
5358 Wildcat Court
Morrison CO, 80465

Hon. R. Thomas Moorhead
Eagle County Justice Center
PO Box 597
Eagle, CO 81631

William J. Campbell
Executive Director - Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO CASE NO. 13SA172
Two East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding in Discipline

In the Matter of: Robert A. Rand

ORDER OF COURT

On September 18,2013, the Court issued an Order appointing special

masters in this matter pursuant to RJD 18.5. Accordingly, all subsequent filings in

this proceeding shall be made with the Colorado Commission on Judicial

Discipline under Commission Case No. CJD 13-54 until the filing of a

Recommendatio~ to the Supreme Court by the Commission pursuant to CJD 37.

BY THE COURT, SEPTEMBER 18,2013



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

o COURT USE ONLY 0

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)
Silver & DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
(303) 399-3000
blumg@s-d.com
mckinlevl@s-d.com

Case Number: CJD13-54

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO
RESPOND TO STATEMENT OF CHARGES

The Honorable Robert A. Rand, by and through his attorneys, Silver &
DeBoskey, P.C., respectfully requests an extension of time to and including
October 16, 2013 within which to respond to the Statement of Charges filed by the
Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline states as follows:

1. Certificate of Compliance. Undersigned counsel certifies that he has
conferred with Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel James S. Sudler, Esq., Special
Counsel for the Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission") concerning
this motion. The Commission does not oppose the relief requested.



2. Pursuant to Colo. RJD 19, Judge Rand's response to the Statement of
Charges is currently due October 8, 2013.

3. Due to the length and complexity of the Statement of Charges, which
comprises over 130 paragraphs, Judge Rand requests a brief extension of time
through and including October 16, 2013 within which to file his Response.

4. Judge Rand has been denied access to his files, records,
communications, and calendar since the initial investigation into this matter, and as
a result, requires additional time to properly prepare his Response to the Statement
of Charges.

5. In addition, the parties are attempting to coordinate access to
discovery materials such as personnel records and investigation notes prior to
Judge Rand filing his Response. To date, several witnesses have refused to speak
with Judge Rand's counsel, and the Commission is also preparing a letter assuring
those witnesses that it is entirely proper for them to speak to defense counsel if
they are so inclined.

6. In order to permit Judge Rand to prepare the most detailed and
comprehensive Response possible, a brief extension of time is necessary.

7. Neither party nor the Court will be prejudiced by the requested
extension of time. No prior extension of this deadline has been requested.

WHEREFORE, The Honorable Robert A. Rand, respectfully requests that
the Presiding Special Master enter an Order granting him until October 16, 2013,
to respond to the Statement of Charges filed by the Colorado Commission on
Judicial Discipline. A proposed Order is attached.

2



Dated this 3rd day of October, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

By: s/Lisha R. McKinley
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO STATEMENT OF CHARGES
was served on the following bye-mail on October 3, 2013, to:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

s/Chris Allen

E44233
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND o COURT USE ONLY 0

Case Number: CJD13-54

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME TO RESPOND TO STATEMENT OF CHARGES

THIS MATTER is before the Presiding Special Master, Hon. Shelley 1.
Gilman, upon The Honorable Robert A. Rand's Motion for Extension of Time to
respond to Statement of Charges.

The Presiding Special Master, having reviewed the Motion, the file, and
being otherwise fully advised in the premises, hereby finds good cause to GRANT
the Motion and ORDERS that Judge Rand shall have to and including October 16,
2013 to respond to the Statement of Charges filed by the Colorado Commission on
Judicial Discipline.

E44638



E44638

DONE AND SIGNED THIS 7th day of October, 2013

BY THE PRESIDING SPECIAL
MASTER:

Shelley 1. Gilman
Presiding Special Master



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)
Silver & DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
(303) 399-3000
blumgUVs-d.com
mcldnleyl@s-d.com

ANSWER

D COURT USE ONLY D

Case Number: CJD13-54

The Honorable Robert A. Rand, by and through his attorneys, Silver &
DeBoskey, P.C., for his Answer to the Statement of Charges filed by the Colorado
Commission on Judicial Discipline states as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Judge Robert A. Rand was appointed as a County Court Judge in Larimer
County, Colorado in September 2009. He served in Loveland, Colorado until
about June 1, 2013 when he was assigned to Fort Collins. He received excellent
reviews from the Judicial Performance Commission, and voters elected to retain



him in office. Although he has never been disciplined in any jurisdiction as an
attorney or judge, the Commission on Judicial Discipline summarily suspended
him at the initial investigation stage of this proceeding. He was not offered
training or mentorship, despite his willingness to make any necessary changes to
his courtroom. Judge Rand has been denied access to his calendar, contacts,
records, and communications. The answers herein are made in good faith to the
best of his recollection in the spirit of cooperation and his desire to learn from this
suspension and return to work. Any lack of formality in his courtroom was born
out of his desire to create a humanizing environment where all participants felt
comfortable and respected, but he has carefully examined the unintended
consequences of these actions and will correct any impropriety. Judge Rand takes
these matters very seriously, as evidenced by (a) his detailed written responses to
the Commission; (b) his meeting with Counsel for the Commission and its
investigator; (c) his authorizing his attorneys to meet with the Commission prior to
the filing of formal charges; and (d) his collaboration with Ret. Judge Habas and
Dr. Cynthia Calvin to put together a remediation plan.

I. BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION

1. Judge Rand admits that he was appointed as a County Court Judge in
Larimer County, State of Colorado, in September 2009 and is subject to the
jurisdiction of the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline.

2. Judge Rand admits that he was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in
Loveland, Colorado until about June 1, 2013, when he was assigned to courtroom
4-D in Fort Collins.

3. Judge Rand admits that the events and allegations contained in the
Statement of Charges occurred on or after July 1, 2010, until otherwise specified.

II. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT AND IMPROPER COMMENTS

4. Judge Rand denies that he ever made comments to women that were
intended to be improper, harassing, evidenced bias, or failed to promote public
confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

5. Judge Rand admits that he joked about the physical weight of the
court collection officer with that officer, but denies that any of these comments
were offensive to the court collection officer or intended to offend other court
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personnel. These comments were made in a self-denigrating manner because
Judge Rand was significantly overweight and were not in any way intended to be
anything other than self-denigrating.

6. Judge Rand admits that he made a light-hearted comment to a female
juror that she could dance if she wanted to during a break while other jurors were
standing or moving around, in reference to the female juror's occupation as a
classically-trained ballet dancer. All remaining allegations in paragraph 6 are
denied.

7. Judge Rand admits that he made an inappropriate joke to his court
clerk in private about the large breasts of a female appearing before him, but denies
the remaining allegations in paragraph 7 of the Statement of Charges. To the best
of Judge Rand's recollection, this event occurred in the beginning of 2010, prior to
the effective date of the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct referenced in
paragraph 3 of the Statement of Charges.

8. Judge Rand admits making complimentary comments on occasion to
attorney Rachel Michael, who appeared regularly in his courtroom. By way of
explanation, not excuse, Judge Rand knew that Ms. Michael was upset regarding
the end of a lengthy relationship and the comments were intended to be friendly,
non-threatening compliments to increase her confidence and comfort level in his
courtroom. In retrospect, Judge Rand would scrupulously avoid making any such
comment to participants in his courtroom.

9. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 9 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same. Judge Rand also incorporates his response to paragraph 8
of the Statement of Charges.

10. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 10 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same.

11. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 11 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same. Judge Rand admits to engaging in friendly conversation
about personal matters with Ms. Joneson when she visited chambers of her own
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accord. Judge Rand admits that Ms. Joneson has never expressed discomfort or
displeasure with respect to these conversations.

12. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 12 of the Statement of
Charges.

13. Judge Rand has no recollection of making any such comments to
Deputy Public Defender Campbell. Judge Rand denies that any such comments
made to Ms. Duhon were intended to have any sexual connotations, and in fact,
Ms. Duhon has stated that she did not perceive such comments to be of a sexually
inappropriate nature.

14. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 14 of the Statement of
Charges.

15. Judge Rand admits that he invited Ms. Campbell to share vacation
pictures with him and his staff in an attempt to be friendly. Judge Rand denies that
there was anything improper about this comment.

16. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 16 of the Statement of
Charges. Upon information and belief, Judge Rand admits that he occasionally
invited staff or colleagues to lunch if it was their birthday or last day in the
position.

17. Judge Rand is without sufficient information or belief to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 17 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies the same.

18. Judge Rand denies referring to the potential clerk as a very pretty
young woman, but admits that he described a recent situation with a defendant in
his courtroom during the interview as an illustration and example so that Ms. Small
would not be shocked by the behavior of defendants in the courtroom. After
discussing the interview question with Ms. Bruin, Judge Rand has never made a
similar inquiry to an applicant. Ms. Small began working for Judge Rand in Fort
Collins, and has never complained that these statements were inappropriate or
offensive. All remaining allegations in paragraph 18 of the Statement of Charges
are denied.
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19. Judge Rand admits that he offered to show Ms. Duhon the referenced
website, but denies all remaining allegations in paragraph 19 of the Statement of
Charges.

20. Although Judge Rand did share some professional photographs of his
grandson and daughter-in-law with Ms. Duhon, none of these pictures depicted an
exposed pregnant belly or was inappropriate in any way. Judge Rand specifically
denies making the comment "You probably think it is 'pervey, '" and denies all
remaining allegations contained in paragraph 20 of the Statement of Charges.

CHARGE ONE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

21. In response to paragraph 21 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 21 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

22. In response to paragraph 22 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself, and to the extent
paragraph 22 contains any additional allegations, denies same.

23. In response to paragraph 23 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 23 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

24. In response to paragraph 24 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 24 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

25. In response to paragraph 25 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 25 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

26. In response to paragraph 26 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 26 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.
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27. In response to paragraph 27 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 27 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

28. In response to paragraph 28 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 28 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

CHARGE TWO
Rule 2.3

Bias, Prejudice and Harassment

29. In response to paragraph 29 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 29 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

30. In response to paragraph 30 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 30 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

31. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 31 of the Statement of
Charges.

32. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 32 of the Statement of
Charges.

33. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 33 of the Statement of
Charges.

34. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses, denies that his
conduct violated Rule 2.3, and denies all allegations contained in paragraph 34 of
the Statement of Charges.
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CHARGE THREE
Rule 2.8(B)

Decorum, Demeanor and Communication with Jurors

35. In response to paragraph 35 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 35 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

36. In response to paragraph 36 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 36 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

37. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
allegations contained in paragraph 37 of the Statement of Charges.

38. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
allegations contained in paragraph 38 ofthe Statement of Charges.

39. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses, denies that his
conduct violated Rule 2.8(B), and denies all allegations contained in paragraph 39
of the Statement of Charges.

III. EX PARTE CONTACT WITH PROSECUTORS AND DEFENSE
COUNSEL

40. In response to paragraph 40 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 40 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

41. In response to paragraph 41 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that on occasion he would make telephone calls separately to counsel for
both parties regarding the negotiated plea deals but denies the remaining
allegations in paragraph 41. Judge Rand admits to giving notice that he would not
accept plea deals or sentencing offers, but he denies ever discussing the details of
the cases. All such communications were within the scope of communications
permitted by the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.9.
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42. In response to paragraph 42 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

43. In response to paragraph 43 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that Ms. Campbell objected to his involvement with plea negotiations, that
he stated he had the authority to do so, and that the defendant chose to take the
matter to trial. Judge Rand denies all remaining allegations in paragraph 43.

44. In response to paragraph 44 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 44 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

45. In response to paragraph 45 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 45 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

CHARGE FOUR
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications

46. In response to paragraph 46 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 46 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

47. In response to paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

48. In response to paragraph 48 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses and denies that he had any improper ex parte
communications with deputy district attorneys and public defenders about cases. It
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is Judge Rand's recollection that if he called counsel for one party, he contacted
counsel for the other party as soon as practicable thereafter and had an identical
conversation. After these concerns were raised, Judge Rand began using email to
communicate with both sides at the same time.

49. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 49 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand never engaged in plea negotiations other than
in policy discussions with the supervisor of the District Attorney's Office. Judge
Rand had the right and responsibility to reject negotiations that were insufficient
and not in the interest ofjustice. The County Court Judges and the Chief Judge of
County Court discussed these procedures and asked for submission of authority
from both the PD and DA with regard to these issues. The County Court Judges
decided that the procedure followed in rejecting a plea agreement and letting the
parties know the basis for the rejection was not a violation of judicial ethics or the
Rules.

50. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 50 of the
Statement of Charges.

IV. MISCONDUCT IN REYNOLDS CASES

51. Judge Rand admits the facts set forth in paragraph 51 of the Statement
of Charges.

52. Upon information and belief, Judge Rand admits that Amy Reynolds
worked as a paralegal for him for approximately two years in the approximate time
range of2006-2007.

53. Judge Rand admits that he had conversations with Amy Reynolds
during the time that cases involving two of her family members were pending in
front of him, but denies that he learned any new information about these
individuals from these conversations.

54. In response to paragraph 54 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, but admits that at some point in time he had a
conversation with Amy Reynolds in his chambers.

55. In response to paragraph 55 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
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falsity of what Ms. Duhon believed or did not believe. Judge Rand incorporates
his responses to the prior allegations and refers to his response to paragraph 56,
below.

56. In response to paragraph 56 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same. Judge Rand admits he
disclosed to the parties and their counsel the prior employment of the Defendants'
sister and sister-in-law. This disclosure was made before any action was taken on
either case. Judge Rand fully disclosed this potential conflict and added that the
Court would recuse itself if either party requested it. At no time during the six or
eight months that the parties in question had pending cases was there a request
from anyone for recusal. In addition, both defendants knew, upon being assigned
to Judge Rand's courtroom, that Judge Rand had employed Amy Reynolds
approximately six years earlier. Finally, any resolution of these cases was pursuant
to plea agreements between the State and the Defense and the only action taken by
the Court was to ratify these agreements.

57. In response to paragraph 57 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

58. In response to paragraph 58 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

59. In response to paragraph 59 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

60. In response to paragraph 60 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that such a meeting took place in his chambers, but he does not recall the
time frame. Judge Rand again repeated what he previously stated in open court,
namely that if either party or their counsel had concerns that he remained on the
case he would recuse himself if either party requested such action. No such
request was ever made by either party. In retrospect, Judge Rand admits that he
should have sua sponte recused himself from these Reynolds matters.
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61. In response to paragraph 61 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 61 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same. Judge Rand specifically stated
his relationship with Amy Reynolds in open court, as recalled by Ms. Acuna and
Ms. Reynolds.

62. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 62 of the
Statement of Charges.

63. In response to paragraph 63 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 63 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

64. In response to paragraph 64 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 64 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same. Judge Rand admits to meeting with Ms. Reynolds and disclosing the prior
relationship on the record.

CHARGE FIVE
Rule 1.2

Promoting confidence in the Judiciary

65. In response to paragraph 65 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 65 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

66. In response to paragraph 66 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

67. In response to paragraph 67 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he did meet with Amy Reynolds and that he does not recall the date or
the substance of the conversation, and that he revealed in open court the prior
paralegal relationship and stated that he would recuse himself if either party or
counsel had concerns. As previously stated, and in retrospect, Judge Rand would
never put himself in this position again.

11



68. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 68 of the
Statement of Charges.

69. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 69 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE SIX
Rule 2.11

Disqualification

70. In response to paragraph 70 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 70 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

71. In response to paragraph 71 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 71 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same; however, Judge Rand admits that he should have
disqualified himself in the Reynolds matters and would do so in the future.

72. In response to paragraph 72 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses and admits that he should have disqualified
himself.

73. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 73 of the
Statement of Charges.

74. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 74 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE SEVEN
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications
Independent Investigation

75. In response to paragraph 75 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 75 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.
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76. In response to paragraph 76 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 76 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

77. In response to paragraph 77 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 77 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

78. Judge Rand incorporates his prior responses and denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 78 of the Statement of Charges.

79. Judge Rand incorporates his prior responses and denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 79 of the Statement of Charges.

80. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 80 of the
Statement of Charges.

v. ENGAGING IN EXTRAJUDICIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE
PROHIBITED

81. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 81 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand admits that he engaged in the purchase of
several automobiles over the three-and-a-half years he was on the bench and two
pieces of real estate over the same time frame. No 'significant amount of time'
was spent on these matters and the calls made regarding these matters were made
on Judge Rand's cell phone. During the three-and-a-halfyears Judge Rand was on
the bench, there were two occasions where a business associate stopped by the
courthouse for Judge Rand to sign papers. The time spent on these matters is
estimated at approximately 10 minutes per occasion. During the time Judge Rand
was on the bench, he received several phone calls on his office phone that were in
regard to personal matters.

82. In response to paragraph 82 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 82 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.
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83. In response to paragraph 83 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 83 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

84. In response to paragraph 84 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 84 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

85. In response to paragraph 85 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and admits that on two occasions, court staff
offered to assist him in scanning several documents, and in retrospect, Judge Rand
would not allow court staff to do this again.

86. In response to paragraph 86 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that some personal packages were delivered to him at the courthouse. Upon
learning that there was an objection to this practice, Judge Rand no longer had
deliveries made to his work address.

CHARGE EIGHT
Rule 3.1

Extrajudicial Activities in General

87. In response to paragraph 87 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 87 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

88. In response to paragraph 88 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 88 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

89. Judge Rand admits that he used court staff, equipment and other court
resources to engage in extrajudicial activities. Judge Rand admits that such
conduct should not take place.

90. Judge Rand admits that, although not intended, this conduct was a
violation ofRule 3.1.

14



VI. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT IN COURTROOM

91. Judge Rand admits that he has engaged in conversation with people in
his courtroom after the docket is complete, as described in paragraph 91 of the
Statement of Charges, but denies that there has ever been an objection to such
conversations. Judge Rand tried to humanize the courtroom by dealing with all
present, including defendants, as human beings and he realizes that such well
intentioned informality has no place in the courtroom.

92. In response to paragraph 92 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he told underage Defendants that they were not to drink at all and
certainly not while underage or on probation. The Court sometimes added that
there would be social pressure in the future for them to drink and it was the
Respondent's hope that they would learn coping skills to allow them to deflect
such pressure. The clerk raised an objection to this and the court never included
that in future advisements. However, the Court believed and still believes that part
of the job of the justice system is to assist Defendants so they will not re-offend in
the future. All other allegations in paragraph 92 are denied.

93. In response to paragraph 93 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

94. In response to paragraph 94 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

95. In response to paragraph 95 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

96. In response to paragraph 96 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he had some brief conversation with a defendant's father about an
outstanding warrant for his son's arrest. The Court clerk verified the information
and the validity of the warrant. Following the trial, the defendant was arrested on
the warrant and taken into custody. In response to the remaining allegations in
paragraph 96 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand is without sufficient
information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the
allegations, and therefore, denies same.
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97. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 97 of the
Statement of Charges, as Judge Rand gave Deputy District Attorney Glawe the
option of either continuing the case or interviewing witnesses.

98. In response to paragraph 98 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

99. In response to paragraph 99 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

100. In response to paragraph 100 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

101. In response to paragraph 101 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

CHARGE NINE
Rule 1.2

Promoting confidence in the Judiciary

102. In response to paragraph 102 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 102 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

103. In response to paragraph 103 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 103 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

104. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 104 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand specifically tried to humanize the courtroom
and make all parties feel they were being respected and listened to.
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105. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 105 of the
Statement of Charges.

VII. MISCONDUCT IN MCMAHON CASE

106. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 106 of the
Statement of Charges.

107. In response to paragraph 107 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

108. In response to paragraph 108 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

109. In response to paragraph 109 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

110. In response to paragraph 110 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

CHARGE TEN
Rule 2.9(A)

Ex Parte Communications

111. In response to paragraph 111 of the Statement of Charges, Judge
Rand incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 111 contains
any additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

112. In response to paragraph 112 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 112 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

113. In response to paragraph 113 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.
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114. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 114 of the
Statement of Charges.

115. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 115 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE ELEVEN
Rule 2.2

Impartiality and Fairness

116. In response to paragraph 116 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 116 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

117. In response to paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

118. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 118 of the
Statement of Charges.

119. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 119 of the
Statement of Charges.

120. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 120 of the
Statement of Charges.

VIII. MISCONDUCT IN DEESE CASE

121. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 121 of the
Statement of Charges.

122. In response to paragraph 122 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
denies that he had conversations with anyone regarding the criminal case pending
in Judge Rand's Court. Judge Rand was asked by Defendant to stop the euthanasia
of his dog during the proceedings. The Respondent did this not realizing that the
destruction of the dog was a civil matter. Judge Rand had several emails and
phone calls from people seeking to adopt the dog. They were informed that this
was a civil matter and the Defendant had to file a separate action against the county
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to stop the destruction of the dog. Judge Rand admits that he was initially
confused about his authority to stop the euthanization of the dog. Upon realizing
that this matter was a civil action and not within the criminal case, Judge Rand
reversed his prior order, informed the Defendant of this action and took no further
action in that regard. To the extent paragraph 122 contains any additional
allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a
belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

123. In response to paragraph 123 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 123 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

124. In response to paragraph 124 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 124 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

125. In response to paragraph 125 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 125 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

126. In response to paragraph 126 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 126 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

127. In response to paragraph 127 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 127 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.
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128. In response to paragraph 128 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 128 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

129. In response to paragraph 129 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 129 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

CHARGE TWELVE
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications and
Investigating Facts Independently

130. In response to paragraph 130 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses especially to paragraph 122, and to the extent
paragraph 130 contains any additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

131. In response to paragraph 131 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

132. In response to paragraph 132 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

133. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 133 of the
Statement of Charges. The criminal case had concluded. There was no civil case
pending, and the discussion dealt with the disposition of the animal but did not
involve any discussion of the facts of any pending case

134. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 134 of the
Statement of Charges.
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135. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 135 of the
Statement of Charges.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

1. Any communication that the Respondent had with counsel fell within
Rule 2.9 as set forth herein: (l)When circumstances require it, ex parte
communication for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does
not address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:(a) the judge reasonably
believes that no party will gain a procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a
result of the ex parte communication; and (b) the judge makes provision promptly
to notify all other parties ofthe substance of the ex parte communication, and gives
the parties an opportunity to respond.

Dated this 16th day of October, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

By: s/Gary B. Blum
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

E42034
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing ANSWER was served on the
following by facsimile and U.S. Mail on October 16,2013, to:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

s/Chris Allen
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND D COURT USE ONLY D

Case Number: CJD13-54

ORDER (Setting of Hearing)

Pursuant to Rule 20 of the Colorado Rules of Judicial Discipline, the
Presiding Special Master orders the parties to set a hearing in this matter. Special
Counsel for the Commission on Judicial Discipline shall contact, during the week
of December 2, 2013, Respondent's counsel and the Special Masters to obtain
dates for a 5-day hearing.
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DONE AND SIGNED THIS 29th day of October, 2013.

BY THE PRESIDING SPECIAL
MASTER:

Shelley 1. Gilman
Presiding Special Master

E44638



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)
Silver & DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
(303) 399-3000
blumg(cu,s-d.com
mckinleyl(cu,s-d.com

o COURT USE ONLY 0

Case Number: CJD13-54

MOTION TO COMPEL MEDIATION

The Honorable Robert A. Rand, by and through his attorneys, Silver &

DeBoskey, P.C., respectfully requests the Special Masters for an Order compelling

the parties to attend mediation in good faith, and in support thereof, states as

follows:



Certificate of Compliance. Undersigned counsel certifies that he has

conferred with Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel James S. Sudler, Esq., Special

Counsel for the Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission") concerning

this Motion and is authorized to state that the Commission opposes the relief

requested.

I. INTRODUCTION

This matter is before the Special Masters pursuant to the Colorado Rules of

Judicial Discipline. The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline

("Commission") initiated these proceedings and filed a Notice of Formal Charges

on September 17, 2013, following their preliminary investigation and several

informal meetings with Judge Rand and his counsel. Since that time, despite

repeated requests from Judge Rand, the Commission has refused to mediate this

matter in good faith. A date for a formal hearing regarding this matter will be set

during the week of December 2, 2013. The formal hearing is expected to last at

least five days during the first quarter of 2014. After the hearing, the Special

Masters will issue a report pursuant to Colo. RJD Rule 32, which is then

considered by the Commission pursuant to Rule 36 and, finally, submitted to the

Supreme Court of Colorado for a decision pursuant to Rules 37 and 40.
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II. ARGUMENT

1. The Commission has the authority to take or direct any action that the

Commission believes will reasonably improve the conduct of a judge. Colo. RJD

35(h). The Commission may also stipulate to a resolution of formal proceedings,

subject to approval by the Supreme Court. Colo. RJD 37(d).

2. Formal proceedings must be conducted in accordance with Colorado

Rules of Civil Procedure. Colo. RJD 27.

3. Colo. Rev. Stat. §13-22-311 (1) permits "any court ofrecord... in its

discretion" to "refer any case for mediation services or dispute resolution

programs." Due to the practical benefits of mediation, including the potential for a

swifter resolution and significant cost savings to both the Commission and Judge

Rand, Judge Rand requests that the Special Masters order the Commission to

mediate this dispute by a date certain.

4. Judge Rand has never been disciplined for any reason previously by

the Commission, the Colorado Supreme Court, or the Florida Supreme Court,

where he also practiced, and he received very high retention recommendations by

the Eighth Judicial District Commission on Judicial Performance in 2011 and

2012. To his knowledge, there are no complaints or actions pending against him,

other than this matter, in any forum.
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5. By the time the parties schedule a hearing, over six months will have

passed since Judge Rand was summarily suspended by the Commission. The

parties have begun expensive and time consuming discovery in preparation for the

lengthy hearing, which has yet to be scheduled.

6. The Commission's counsel indicated to the undersigned that the

Commission has made up its mind in terms of an acceptable resolution: the

Commission will not agree to anything less than removal. This significantly

undermines the judicial disciplinary process, prejudices Judge Rand from the

outset, and endangers the integrity of this proceeding on a biased decision-maker.

7. Prior to undertaking any additional discovery or interviews of

witnesses that will unnecessarily exhaust the parties' resources, Judge Rand

requests the Special Masters to order the parties to mediate in good faith before a

neutral mediator, experienced in both attorney regulation and judicial discipline,

and to attempt to reach an agreement regarding the disposition and resolution of

this matter. Three names of sitting or retired judges who are active or retired

members of the Colorado Ethics Committee have been given to the Commission,

and there has been no objection. Judge Rand suggests that one of those individuals

be selected to serve as the mediator in this matter.
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III. CONCLUSION

The Special Masters are authorized by Colo. RJD 37 (d) and C.R.S. §13-22-

311 (1) to order the parties to mediate in good faith and attempt to resolve this

matter prior to a formal hearing. In order to reach a swifter, more cost-effective

and practical resolution of this matter, and in light of the Commission's refusal to

consider mediation without such direction from the Special Masters, Judge Rand

hereby requests an Order compelling the parties to attend mediation in good faith

within 60 days hereof. A proposed Order is attached hereto.

Dated this 6th day ofNovember, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

By: s/Lisha R. McKinley
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing MOTION TO COMPEL
MEDIATION was served on the following bye-mail on November 6th, 2013, to:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

s/Chris Allen
E68230
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORlGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

o COURT USE ONLY 0

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

Case Number: CJD13-54

PROPOSED ORDER RE: MOTION TO COMPEL MEDIATION

Upon consideration of the Motion to Compel Mediation, the Presiding
Special Master, being fully advised in the premises and for good cause shown,
hereby:

ORDERS:

The Parties shall proceed to mediation within 60 days hereof and file a status
report with the Court as to whether or not mediation has been successful, in whole
or in part.

Dated: November _,2013.

BY THE PRESIDING SPECIAL MASTER:

Special Master

E68698



Colorado Commission
on Judicial Discipline

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE BEFORE
THE COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
DISCIPLINE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant:
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James S. Sudler, # 08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 457-7781
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: j.sudler@csc.state.co.us

k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

.. COURTUSEONLY ..

Case Number: CJD13-54

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO COMPEL
MEDIATION

Complainant, through the undersigned Special Counsel for the Commission of Judicial

Discipline, submits the following response to the Respondent's Motion to Compel Mediation:

INTRODUCTION

Respondent Judge Rand, by his Motion, asks the Special Masters not just to compel the

Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission") to participate in mediation, but effectively to

force the Commission to agree to resolve this matter by something other than Judge Rand's



removal from the bench. Judge Rand's request exceeds the bounds of the Special Masters'

authority. Each party in this case has the autonomy to determine what it believes would be an

appropriate resolution of this matter. The Commission has done so. Mediation in this case

would be unduly expensive and ultimately futile because the Commission's position as to the

appropriate resolution is unwavering. Under these circumstances, the Special Masters should

deny Respondent's Motion and set this matter for hearing.

ARGUMENT

There is no legal authority for the proposition that the parties in this matter must engage

in any kind of alternative dispute resolution, including mediation. There is no contract between

Judge Rand and the Commission mandating mediation of this judicial discipline matter. The

Rules of Judicial Discipline do not require, nor even mention, mediation of judicial discipline

matters. Colorado statutory law provides that "[a]ny court of record may, in its discretion, refer

any case for mediation services or dispute resolution programs," C.R.S. § 13-22-311 (emphasis

added), but it does not mandate mediation for any case. Thus, Judge Rand's argument that the

Special Masters should compel mediation centers on the so-called practical benefits of

alternative dispute resolution. Those benefits, however, do not exist in this case.

First, as Judge Rand's Motion indicates, counsel for both parties in this case have

discussed a potential resolution of the matter without the need for a hearing. Where the parties

are communicating about settlement, one of the main benefits of mediation - bringing the parties

together for a discussion of an alternative resolution - has already been realized. Forcing the

parties and their lawyers to come together on a date certain, with a paid mediator, to discuss what

they have already discussed is inefficient and unnecessarily costly.
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Second, the Commission has indicated in no uncertain terms that its position about the

appropriate resolution of this matter will not change based on the presence of a third-party

neutral. The Commission is under no obligation to wait until the Special Masters have

concluded their proceedings before making a determination as to the appropriate resolution of

the case. In fact, Colo. RJD 37(d), cited by Judge Rand in his Motion, contemplates on its face

that the Commission will take a position in advance of the Special Masters' report, which it must

do in order to stipulate. There is nothing the Special Masters or a mediator can do to force the

Commission to reconsider its position and make a different offer, just as there is nothing the

Special Masters or a mediator can do to force Judge Rand to accept the Commission's current

offer. The fact that Judge Rand does not like the Commission's position does not mean he is

somehow prejudiced by it. See, e.g., Mosley v. Nevada Com 'n on Judicial Discipline, 22 P.3d

655 (Nev. 2001) (holding that the Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline's combination of

prosecutorial, investigative, and adjudicative functions is not evidence of a risk of actual bias and

does not violate due process).

The Commission is interested in a swift, cost-effective, practical resolution of this matter.

But what Judge Rand wants is for the Special Masters, and then a third-party neutral, to force the

Commission to make a different determination about the proper outcome of this case. Rather

than having the intended benefit of saving time and money, mediation in this case will actually

cost both parties time and money that would be better spent preparing for trial. The Special

Masters should not compel mediation where the parties already have engaged in settlement

discussions and where a costly mediation would be futile.
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CONCLUSION

The Special Masters should deny Judge Rand's Motion and set a hearing in this matter.

DATED thisR~y of November 2013.

Attorneys for Complainant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that one copy of the foregoing COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO COMPEL MEDIATION was placed in the United States
mail, postage prepaid, this ,t{t'''day of November 2013, and addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq.
Silver & DeBoskey, P.C.
1801 Yark Street
Denver, CO 80206
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RULE 32(F) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
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OVERVIEW

At the very core of our justice system is the necessity for an impartial

decision-maker and an opportunity to be heard prior to a determination of guilt or

innocence. Despite the universality of this concept, the Colorado Commission on

Judicial Discipline ("Commission") has formally taken the position that, under the

Colorado Rules of Judicial Discipline ("Colo. RJD"), "[t]he Commission is under

no obligation to wait. until the Special Masters have concluded their proceedings

before making a determination as to the appropriate resolution of [a] case."

Petitioner Judge A, who has been formally charged with misconduct in the

performance of his judicial duties, is entitled to due process and a fair hearing

before a determination is made regarding the facts and any resolution of the

charges against him.

This Court's intervention under C.A.R. 21 is essential to prevent an injustice

that challenges the very integrity of Colorado's judicial discipline process. If

Colorado is unable to provide due process in the investigation and trial of one of its

own judges, then the public can have no confidence in Colorado's judicial process.

The Commission and the appointed Special Counsel have apparently

misunderstood their roles under the recently revamped Colorado Rules of Judicial

Discipline and have improperly pre-determined the guilt of, and selected the
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sanction to be given to, Judge A, before any hearing has occurred. This Court's

immediate action is necessary to preserve the integrity of the judicial process and

any possible remaining opportunity for due process.

THE PARTIES

1. Petitioner Judge A is the respondent In a judicial disciplinary

proceeding assigned number CJD13-54, now pending before the Commission on

Judicial Discipline. Petitioner is represented by the law firm of Silver &

DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation, and the specific attorneys involved in the

disciplinary proceeding are Gary B. Blum and Lisha R. McKinley (street address,

email addresses, and phone number listed in the caption).

2. The proposed Respondent against whom relief is sought is the

Commission on Judicial Discipline, whose contact information is: William

J. Campbell, Executive Director - Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline,

1300 Broadway, Suite 210, Denver, CO 80203 (303-457-5134). The Commission

is not a party to the judicial disciplinary proceedings, but is authorized to appoint,

and has appointed, attorney James S. Sudler as Special Counsel for purposes of

prosecuting the allegations against Judge A in Case CJD13-54. Mr. Sudler's

contact information is: James C. Coyle, James S. Sudler, Katrin M. Rothgery,
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Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline, 1300

Broadway, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80203 (303-928-7781).

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL SETTING

3. Petitioner Judge A is a Judge in Colorado. He was appointed to the

bench in 2009 and received some of the highest retention ratings in his judicial

district by the Commission on Judicial Performance in 2012. He has never before

been disciplined, sanctioned, or suspended as an attorney or judge.

4. The Respondent Commission received a complaint letter from the

judicial district's Human Resources Department, raising concerns about Judge A

on March 21, 2013 and commenced a preliminary investigation on April 26, 2013.

5. The Office of Attorney Regulation Counsel (OARC) performed the

preliminary investigation.

6. On June 17, 2013 the investigators issued their report of investigation

to the Commission.

7. On June 28, 2013, the Commission continued its preliminary

investigation by considering OARC's report.

8. On July 2, 2013, the Commission filed a Motion for Temporary

Suspension with the Supreme Court.
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9. On July 3, 2013, the Supreme Court temporarily suspended Judge A.

He has not been allowed back in his courtroom to retrieve materials, contacts, or

records.

10. Counsel for Judge A entered their appearances on July 5,2013.

11. On July 19, 2013, Judge A filed a written response to the report of

investigation setting forth his position but without the benefit of having his files

available, without the benefit of speaking with witnesses, and without the benefit

of having access to his court computer, calendar or tape recordings.

12. On September 3, 2013, and in response to a request from the

Commission, Judge A's counsel submitted a proposed remediation plan prepared

with the assistance of retired Denver District Court Judge Christina Habas and Dr.

Cynthia Calvin, a psychologist and executive coach who works with judges.

13. On September 6, 2013, the Commission determined that there was

probable cause to proceed with formal charges against Judge A, and appointed

Mr. Sudler as Special Counsel pursuant to Colo. RJD 16(b)(4). Appendix 1. The

executive director of the Commission, William Campbell, also told Mr. Blum that

attorney Sudler is the Commission's attorney and said the matter would be heard

by three special masters.
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14. Special Counsel Sudler filed a Statement of Charges against Judge A

on September 17, 2013. Appendix 2.

15. Judge A filed an Answer to the Charges on October 16, 2013.

Appendix 3.

16. Because the allegations against Judge A did not involve injury to any

third-persons, Judge A, through counsel, requested that mediation be held before

the discovery process continued. The names of appropriate candidates were

discussed with Special Counsel Sudler, who initially expressed no objection.

17. However, on November 1, 2013, Special Counsel Sudler informed

Judge A's counsel that the Commission had met, and was unwilling to participate

in any mediation.

18. In response to a request for the Commission's rationale, Special

Counsel Sudler then emailed Judge A's counsel, stating that the Commission had

determined that the only acceptable resolution was Judge A's removal from office.

Appendix 4, Email dated November 2, 2013.

19. On November 4, 2013, Mr. Sudler again indicated via telephone to

Judge A's counsel that the Commission would "not come offremoval." Judge A's

attorneys expressed concern that the Commission had already made up its mind.

Appendix 5, Email dated November 4,2013.
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20. Thereafter, Judge A filed a Motion to Compel Mediation on

November 6, 2013. Appendix 6, Motion. In pertinent part, Special Counsel Sudler

responded:

[T]he Commission has indicated in no uncertain terms that its position
about the appropriate resolution of this matter will not change based
on the presence of a third-party neutral. The Commission is under no
obligation to wait until the Special Masters have concluded their
proceedings before making a determination as to the appropriate
resolution of the case. In fact, Colo. RJD 37(d) ... contemplates on
its face that the Commission will take a position in advance of the
Special Masters' report, which it must do in order to stipulate. There
is nothing the Special Masters or a mediator can do to force the
Commission to reconsider its position and make a different offer, just
as there is nothing the Special Masters or a mediator can do to force
Judge [A] to accept the Commission's current offer [of voluntary
removal].

Appendix 7, Complainant's Response dated November 14, 2013 at 2-3 (emphasis

added).

21. Critically here, Special Counsel Sudler's brief refers to the

Commission's decisions, not his own independent determinations pursuant to Rule

16(b)(4), and he is treating the Commission as a party and as his client.

ISSUE FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT

Whether the Commission's determination that Judge A. must be removed

from the office before any hearing violates due process when the Commission is
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required to consider the Special Masters' findings and conclusions from the

hearing before recommending a disposition to this Court?

STANDARDS GOVERNING JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE PROCEEDINGS

The Constitution of the State of Colorado provides, in Article 6, §23, that

"[t]here shall be a Commission on judicial discipline." Id. at (3)(a). The

Constitution describes generally the process by which the Commission shall

operate and specifies:

The Commission may, after such investigation as it deems necessary,
order informal mediation action; order a formal hearing to be held
before it concerning the removal, retirement, suspension, censure,
reprimand, or other discipline of a justice or a judge; or request the
Supreme Court to appoint three Special Masters, who shall be justices
or judges of courts of record, to hear and take evidence in any such
matter and to report thereon to the Commission. After a formal
hearing or after considering the record and report of the masters, if the
Commission finds a good cause therefor, it may take informal
remedial action, or it may recommend to the Supreme Court the
removal, retirement, suspension, censure, reprimand, or discipline, as
the case may be, of the justice or judge.

Constitution Article 6, §23(e).

In accordance with this constitutional mandate, this Court has recently

repealed and readopted a new series of rules governing judicial discipline and

disability, effective March 22, 2012. These rules specify that the constitutional

mandate requires the Commission to, among other things, "provide for the fair and
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expeditious disposition of complaints of judicial misconduct or judicial

disabilities." Colo. RID, Rule l(b).

The Rules afford the Commission general powers and specifically that the

Commission "shall have the authority and duty to investigate and resolve

complaints in accordance with the Constitution and these Rules." Colo. RJD,

Rule 4(c). The Rules dictate tha:t the proceedings of the Commission and of the

Special Masters, "shall be confidential unless and until the Commission files a

recommendation with the Supreme Court for one or more sanctions of a Judge's

conduct for Rule 36[.]" Colo. RJD, Rule 6.5(a). The procedural rights of the

accused judge are described in Colo. RJD, Rule 8.5, which specifies in relevant

part, that "in formal proceedings and disability proceedings, a Judge may testify,

introduce evidence, and examine and cross-examine witnesses, and the Judge's

counsel may introduce evidence and examine and cross-examine witnesses." Colo.

RJD, Rule 8.5(a).

The Rules require a series of preliminary proceedings that must occur before

. any formal proceedings may be initiated. Rule 13 requires the screening of all

complaints. Rule 14 requires a preliminary investigation and notice to the accused

judge of that preliminary investigation, coupled with a reasonable opportunity to

respond. At the conclusion of this preliminary proceeding, if the Commission
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decides probable cause exists for fonnal action, it shall tum the matter over to an

independent special counsel to make the final decision and carry the matter

forward:

The Commission shall consider the report of the presenter(s) and all
other relevant evidence regarding the complaint and by majority vote;
. . . [may] (4) Determine that there is probable cause to proceed with
formal action against the Judge, in which case it shall appoint special
counsel, who upon further investigation and evaluation of the
allegations, may initiate fonnal proceedings as provided in these
Rules or recommend a disposition under Rule 35.

Colo. RID, Rule 16(b)(4).

Upon the special counsel's completion of the investigation and evaluation of

the allegations, and decision to initiate formal proceedings, the Rules specify that

the Commission's role is to obtain neutral decisio~ makers to consider the special

counsel's case, by requiring the Commission to request the Supreme Court to

appoint three Special Masters to preside over formal proceedings. These fonnal

proceedings must include a hearing to receive evidence and consider legal

arguments in accordance with the Rules. Colo. RJD, Rule 18.5(a). Thereafter, the

Special Masters are required to order that a hearing be held. Colo. RJD, Rule 20.

As set forth in Rule 26, the Special Master shall then proceed with the

hearing at which time special counsel shall present the case in support of the

formal charges and the judge is entitled to present his or her defense. The Rules
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specifically provide that witnesses shall give testimony under oath, and the Rules

of Evidence applicable in civil proceedings shall apply. Colo. RJD, Rule 27. Rule

27 concludes by providing that "[pJrocedural errors or defects not affecting the

substantial rights of a Judge shall not be grounds for invalidation of the

proceedings." Id. (emphasis added). Nothing in the Rules suggests the

Commission is a party, or that the special counsel is its agent.

After the Special Masters have completed the hearing and made findings of

fact and conclusions, "the Special Master shall issue and file with the Executive

Director [of the CommissionJ a report which shall include written findings of fact

regarding the evidence in support of and in defense to the allegations in the

complaint, a report of any prior disciplinary action by the Commission against the

judge, and conclusions of law; and shall propose a dismissal of the charges or one

or more dispositions or sanctions." At this point in time, the Commission becomes

directly involved again: "The Commission shall consider the Special Masters'

report, in accordance with Rule 36." Colo. RJD, Rule 32 (emphasis added).

Rule 36, which governs the sanctions that can be imposed, specifically states

that the Commission "shall consider the report issued by the Special Masters under

Rule 32" before it then recommends one or more dispositions to the Supreme

Court. Colo. RJD, Rule 36. One of these dispositions is "removal." Colo. RJD,
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Rule 36(a). The Rules specify, however, that "a recommendation for removal shall

require a majority vote of all members of the Commission." Colo. RJD, Rule

36(h).

The obligation of the Commission to first consider the report of the Special

Masters before concluding the appropriate disposition and making its

recommendation to the Colorado Supreme Court is reiterated in Rule 37 which

specifies that: "[u]pon consideration of the report of the Special Masters, the

Commission shall file the record of proceedings and recommend sanctions or a

private disposition to the Supreme Court." Colo. RJD, Rule 37. Thus, the Rules

specify in multiple locations that a full evidentiary hearing, followed by

consideration of the Special Master's report, are pre-conditions to a determination

by the Commission of the merits and the approximate sanctions.

ARGUMENT

This Court's intervention is required because Special Counsel Sudler and the

Commission have departed so far from the process set forth in the Rules of Judicial

Discipline that a decision regarding Judge A's removal from office has already

been made before a hearing has been held by the Special Masters. In so doing, the

Commission has deprived Judge A of his constitutional right to due process.
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The United States Supreme Court has observed that "a fair trial in a fair

tribunal is a basic requirement of due process." In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133,

136 (1955). Although the Colorado Supreme Court has not expressly stated that

state court judges have property or liberty interests in their positions, the majority

of courts that have addressed that question have concluded that judges do possess

such interests. Town of Upton v. Whisler, 824 P.2d 545, 548 (Wyo. 1992); In re

Advisory Opinion (Chief Justice), 507 A.2d 1316 (R.I. 1986); Councll on Probate

Judicial Conduct re Kinsella, 476 A.2d 1041, 1056-1057 (Conn. 1984).

Providing a fair tribunal requires having "some type of neutral and detached

decisionmaker." deKoevend v. Board of Education, 688 P.2d 219, 227 (Colo.

1984). The deKoevend Court explained that administrative agencies have the same

obligation as courts to be fundamentally fair to individuals in the resolution of

legal disputes involving governmental action that threatens to deprive an individual

of a constitutionally protected interest. ld. at 227. The Court noted that "[n]ot

only is actual fairness mandated, but the integrity of the administrative process also

requires that the appearance of fairness be preserved." Id. at 228. The Court held

that due process is violated when two interested parties who had first brought the

charges against the plaintiff were allowed to sit in on a board's deliberations, even

though neither party was a member of the board or participated in the decision.

12



Indeed, the Court concluded that the very presence of non-board members

"violated deKoevend's due process right to a fair and impartial determination by

the board." Id. Thus, judicial disciplinary proceedings in Colorado must be

administratively resolved by a neutral decisionmaker. 1

The Colorado Constitution and the new rules specify the sequence of

proceeding and roles in which the Commission may act, and require the

Commission to maintain neutrality and refrain from judgment after turning matters

over to the Special Counsel, and until after the special masters complete their work.

The record establishes that this sequence and these rules have been ignored and

rendered meaningless here.

The Constitution and rules dictate that first there must be an investigation as

deemed necessary by the Commission, followed by a decision regarding whether

formal proceedings should occur. Then, there must be a decision by the

Commission whether to request that this Court appoint three special masters. If

appointed, the masters must hold a hearing and issue a report. Only after a formal

hearing or consideration of the record and master's report is the Commission

1 In Colorado, judicial disciplinary matters are sui generis, but like attorney
disciplinary proceedings, should comport with the fundamental requirements of
due process. See generally Higgins v. Owens, 13 P.3d 837, 838 (Colo. App. 2000)
(suggesting judicial disciplinary proceedings are unique, but comparable to
attorney disciplinary proceedings).
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authorized to make any findings regarding the existence of good cause for a

disciplinary recommendation to this Court. Article 6, §23 of the Colorado

Constitution mandates that the Commission reserve judgment in deciding "if' there

is good cause for action, until "after" the hearing or "after" the record is considered

along with the Special Masters' report. Consistent with the Constitution, the Rules

also repeatedly require that the Commission first consider the Special Masters'

report before making its determination.

Here, the record establishes that the Commission has already determined that

Judge A must be removed. The Commission has stated that it is under no

obligation to wait until the Special Masters have concluded their proceedings

before making a determination as to the appropriate resolution of the case. The

law, however, forbids an administrative decision-maker from prejudging the result,

or even appearing to have done so. See Tepley v. Public Employees Retirement

Ass 'n., 955 P.2d. 573, 578 (Colo. App. 1997) (holding "it is error for an

administrative decision maker to prejudge matters of evidentiary fact that are

dispositive of the case").

The fundamental evil of prejudgment is that a decision is made before the

facts are known through the introduction of evidence and resolution of credibility

Issues. In State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Fulkerson, 680 P.2d 1325 (Colo.
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App. 1984), the Colorado Court of Appeals determined that an administrative

proceeding was constitutionally defective when the referee prejudged the facts

before reviewing all of the evidence. Because the referee/factfmder's formed

opinions were conclusions as to facts, and not merely her "underlying philosophy

or crystallized point of view on questions of law or policy," the Court concluded

that the error could not be cured, and ordered the submission of the complaint to a

new referee for entry of findings based on a new hearing. Id.

Similarly here, the Commission has prejudged the facts in Judge A's case

without hearing all of the evidence or waiting for the Special Masters' report. As in

Fulkerson, the Commission is not a finder of fact, but is instead tasked with

reviewing the Special Masters' findings of fact. Because the Commission has

made what amounts to a final determination (of not only Judge A's guilt, but also

his removal from office), the Commission is improperly prejudging the outcome.

Under the Rules, factual findings are exclusively the Special Masters' task, to be

completed after the formal hearing. In deKoevend, this Court expressly held that

"any prejudgment of the facts of the case by a board member ... would be grounds

for disqualifying that member" during any reconsideration on remand. Id., 688

P.2d at 228. As shown by deKoevend, the process used against Judge A is
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constitutionally defective and tainted, and cannot be a basis for the Commission's

final recommendations.

The language in Special Counsel's Response Brief shows that he views the

Commission as a "party" and as his client - not as the interim decisionmaker who

appointed him. This is fundamental error that at a minimum calls for the

unwinding of this contorted process back to the probable cause stage when a new

special counsel should be appointed who is instructed to exercise the independence

discretion and authority required by the rules and due process.

The facts show that Special Counsel Sudler violated his charge because he

has not exercised the independence and discretion required by his appointment. He

consulted with the Commission about a mediation decision that was his and his

alone to make. In doing so, the Commission took it upon itself to decide that the

only acceptable resolution of this case was Judge A's removal - a decision that

under the rules, "shall require a majority vote of all members of the Commission."

Colo. RJD 36(h). As a practical matter, this improper prejudgment might have

been avoided if Special Counsel Sudler had understood his proper role. In short,

this new disciplinary process - which has never been used before - has been

misunderstood and improperly implemented to Judge A's prejudice.
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Petitioner does not suggest that there is anything wrong with the

Commission participating, as required by the Rules, in the investigation prior to the

filing of the Complaint by the Special Counsel, as the Rules contemplate such

action and such participation, done properly, can comport with due process.

However, once the Special Counsel exercised his discretion to file the Complaint,

the Commission needed to remove itself from the process until after the Special

Masters completed their work. The Commission here directed and limited the

Special Counsel's discretion by dictating his decision on mediation, and then

prejudged both the ultimate conclusion of liability and the ultimate sanction to

impose - all in violation of Judge A's constitutional rights to due process.2

RELIEF REQUESTED

This proceeding will be the first hearing of its kind under the new Judicial

Disciplinary process. Judge A cannot be the victim of a flawed, potentially career-

ending proceeding caused by a lack of understanding of the roles the Special

Counsel and Commission must play in this process. Not only would this Court's

delayed intervention complicate, after the fact, the attempt to provide him with due

2 The point here is not that Judge A was entitled to mediate as a matter of due
process - he was not, although Colorado law gives the Special Master discretion to
order mediation. The point is that in the context of considering a mediation
proposal, Special Counsel Sudler invoked or acquiesced to a meeting of the
Commission that resulted in a decision on the merits made in the context of
deciding if mediation should happen.
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process and a fair hearing, but a delay would expose Judge A to an enormously

expensive and burdensome, predetermined hearing process. Moreover, a delay in

addressing these issues will permit the violations of Judge A's substantial rights to

continue, leaving the only remedy to be the later invalidation of the proceedings

after a lengthy, expensive hearing to the Special Masters. See Colo. RJD, Rule 27.

Simply replacing Special Counsel to re-do the fatally flawed investigation and

charging process will not avoid the prejudice to Judge A from the current

Commission having prejudged its decisions of Judge A's culpability and chosen

punishment. Neither Judge A, nor this Court, can continue to let thIS process veer

off-course and just wait for the inevitable, tainted ruling to reach this the Court.

Accordingly, Petitioner Judge A respectfully asks this Court to issue a writ of

mandamus to the Respondent Commission and an Order to Show Cause why

Petitioner should not be granted relief that voids all proceedings by the

Commission after the probable cause determination, requires appointment of a new

special counsel, and requires the recusal from any further proceedings in this case

of all Commission members who have prejudged the decision of Judge A's guilt

and his removal.
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Dated this 20th day ofNovember, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

~~~
By: s/Martin D. Beier
GaryB. Blum
Steven W. Kelly
Martin D. Beier
Lisha R. McKinley

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
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I hereby certify that on this 20th day of November, 2013, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS PURSUANT
TO C.A.R. 21 were served via U.S. Mail, First Class, postage pre-paid and Hand
Delivery on the following:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
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Denver, CO 80203

Hon. Shelley I. Gilman
Denver District Court
1437 Bannock St.
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Hon. Ruthanne Polidori
5358 Wildcat Court
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND

Date Beee,'v
•• J ed

S£p 172013
COlorado C
on JUd;ciaIOD~7m.is~ion

ISClpJme

A COURT USE ONLY A
• ". •••• • ••••• • ••••••" R •• ~. _, ~~., "_"., '._.' ~'" • ' • •W" ~ ~ __ .'__ ' •••••••

James S. Sudler, Esq. #8019 Case Number: CJD13-54
Special Counsel for the Commission on Judicial
Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303)457-7781
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: .i.sudler(2l}csc.state.co.us

NOTICE OF FORMAL CHARGES

To Judge Robert A. Rand:

You are hereby notified that, pursuant to the Colorado Rules of Judicial
Discipline (Colo. RJD), Rules 8(a) and 18, fonnal proceedings have been instituted
against you by the Commission on Judicial Discipline (Commission) to inquire
into allegations as specified in the Statement of Charges, attached hereto and
served within.

A hearing will be held before the Commission concerning these charges
which may result in disciplinary sanctions under Colo. RJD 36.

You are further notified that:

1. Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel, James S. Sudler, #8019; 1300
Broadway, Suite 500, Denver, CO 80203, telephone number 303-457
7781, has been appointed Special Counsel for the Commission in this



,

action and is designated to gather and present evidence in the attached
Statement of Charges.

2. The Statement of Charges dated September 17, 2013 is hereby served on
you with this Notice of Formal Charges.

3. Pursuant to Colo. RJD 19, you have the right to file a written answer to
the charges made against you within twenty-one (21) days after service
ofthis Notice and the Statement ofCharges upon you.

4. Upon receipt of your answer, or upon expiration of the time limit in
which to file an answer, the Commission will order the formal hearing
and will notify you, pursuant to Colo. RJD 20, of the time and place of
the formal hearing.

5. This proceeding is strictly confidential under Article VI, Section 23(3)(g)
of the Colorado Constitution, C.R.S. §§ 24-72-401 and 402, as amended,
and Colo. RJD 6.5.

6. Colo. RJD is incorporated herein by reference from Book 1 of Colorado
Revised Statutes.

Done at Denver, Colorado, this 17th day of September, 2013

James S. Sudler, Esq. #8019
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline .
1300 Broadway - Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing Notice of PonnaI Charges
was served on the following by certified mail sent through the United States
Postal Service on September __,2013, addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq. # 3892
Attorney for Judge Robert A. Rand
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE BEFORE
THE COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
DISCIPLINE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James C. Coyle, #14970
James S. Sudler, #08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
On Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 928-4700
Fax No.: (303) 893-5302
j.sudler@csc.state.co.us
k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

SEP 17 2013
Colorado Commission
on Judicial Discipline

...COURT USE ONLY ...

Case Number: CJD 13-54

STATEMENT OF CHARGES

THIS STATEMENT OF CHARGES is filed pursuant to the authority of the Colorado
Rules of Judicial Discipline ("Colo. RJD") 4, 161 and 18, and it is alleged as follows:

I On September 6,2013 the Commission on Judicial Discipline determined there was probable
cause to proceed with formal charges against the respondent. See Colo. RID 16.
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1. BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION

1. Respondent was appointed as a County Court Judge in Larimer County, State of
Colorado, in September 2009, and was so serving at all times pertinent herein. Respondent is
subject to the jurisdiction of this Court and the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline in
theSe disciplinary proceedings.

2. Respondent was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in Loveland, Colorado until about June
1,2013, when he was assigned to courtroom 4-D in Fort Collins.

3. Unless otherwise specified all allegations contained herein occurred on or after July
1, 2010, the date upon which the current Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct ("Code") became
effective.

II. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT AND IMPROPER COMMENTS

4. Respondent has made repeated improper comments about women and to women.
As specified below these comments fail to promote public confidence in the independence,
integrity and impartiality of the judiciary. Further these comments are improper, harassing and
they evidence bias. These comments are described below.

5. Respondent has made comments concerning the physical weight of the court
collection officer, a female, to court personnel which made them uncomfortable.

6. In the spring of 2012, Respondent made comments to a female juror during the
course of a trial about her dancing. This juror had listed 'dancer' as her occupation. Respondent's
comments were as follows:

a. ' According to former clerk John Gillis, Respondent told the juror that
she could do a dance during a court break. Mr. Gillis also stated that Respondent
asked the same juror where she was dancing that night.

b. According to Clerk Lori Acuna, Respondent stated to the jury that
they could get up and stretch but that the same juror could get up and dance.

c. According to Deputy District Attorney ("DDA") Amanda Duhon,
Respondent asked the same juror to danc~ for them.

7. After jury selection in a different trial, Respondent made a comment to his then-
clerk Kim Counts about the large breasts of a potential female juror. Respondent joked that the
juror looked like she might fall over.
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8. Respondent has repeatedly commented on the physical appearance of female
attorney Rachel Michael. From his bench he announced to her "you look beautiful today."
Respondent has called her to his bench in front of a full courtroom and engaged her in personal
conversation. He has asked her if she was currently dating anyone, asked her if she had lost weight,
and pontificated about the joys of being in a great relationship.

9. The attending Deputy District Attorney ("DDA") Amanda Duhon asked about the
communication that occurred at the bench between Respondent and Ms. Michael because DDA
Duhon thought it might be about a case. Respondent said it did not concern the case.

10. Respondent has made comments to Ms. Michael about her appearance multiple
times, the most recent in January of 2013. Because she does not want to hurt her client's chances
with the judge, she puts up with his statements. She now leaves the courtroom as soon as the
docket has been completed in order to avoid personal contact with Respondent.

I

11. Respondent consistently commented about the appearance, clothes, and hairstyle
of another female attorney, Oeri Joneson. He has done this in front of her clients. Although she
does not welcome these comments, because she is in such a small community and because her
clients are in such precarious positions, she has not risked angering Respondent by complaining
about his comments.

12. Respondent mentioned, in front of other employees, that a particular clerk, Lori
Acuna, would look good in a bathing suit.

13. Respondent has made multiple comments from the bench about Public Defender
("PD") Ashley Campbell and DDA Amanda Duhon wearing a "pearl necklace." Respondent made
remarks such as "I see you are wearing your pearl necklace today" or "I notice you chose not to
wear your pearl necklace." Ms. Campbell took these comments to have a sexual connotation.

14. Respondent told DDA Duhon on.a particular occasion that her skirt fit well and she
looked good in it.

15. Respondent more than once requested PD Ashley Campbell to show him pictures
of her Hawaiian vacation. He asked her if she had gone to the beach and if she had some great
beach photos. In order to avoid showing him the photographs, she told him that she had not yet
downloaded them from her camera.

16. Respondent has called PD Campbell into his chambers and asked her about her
weekend plans. He invited her several times to have lunch with him. He told her that they could
bring along someone else if she felt uncomfortable going alone with him. Ms. Campbell felt
threatened around him.

17. On more than one occasion Respondent has referred to a female defendant in the
courtroom as "a lovely young lady." This method of addressing a defendant gives the impression
to victims, witnesses or others in the courtroom that Respondent is on the defendant's side.
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18. In June of 2012, while interviewing a potential clerk, Lana Small, Respondent
explained to her that the job could be difficult for a very pretty young woman like herself. He told
her about a time when a defendant in the courtroom speculated about the type of panties the clerk
was wearing and asked Ms. Small how she would handle that type of situation. The two others
present at the interview, Janelle Brunin and Lori Acuna, were appalled that ajudge would ask such
a question.

19. Respondent invited DDA Amanda Duhon into his chambers and asked her to come
around his desk so that he could show her something on his computer screen. When she looked at
the screen she saw that it displayed pictures of women's apparel, which Ms. Duhon described as
"hoochy coochy dresses." She was so shocked that she; physically jumped away from the screen.
Respondent told her he was shopping for his wife and later tried to joke about it with her saying
she "caught him."

20. Respondent invited DDA Duhon into his chambers to view pictures on his phone.
One picture he shared with her was of the bare belly of his very pregnant daughter-in-law. The
daughter-in-law's son was kissing the belly. Respondent explained that the baby was to be a girl
and he had bought many pink dresses for her. Ms. Duhon was uncomfortable with the situation
but told him it was sweet. He replied, "You probably think it is 'pervey.'''

CHARGE ONE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

21. Paragraphs I through 20 are incorporated herein.

22. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

23. Respondent's comments about the appearance of various women do nor promote
the public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

24. Respondent's comments to a juror during the trial do not promote the public
confidence in the independence, integri ty and impartiality of the judiciary.

25. Respondent's comments to an applicant for a clerk position do not promote the
public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

26. Respondent's comments and questions to PD Campbell do not promote the public
confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

27. Respondent's comments and conduct toward DDA Duhon do not promote the
public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.
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28. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE TWO
Rule 2.3

Bias, Prejudice and Harassment

29. Paragraphs 1 through 28 are incorporated herein.

30. Rule 2.3 of the Code states: (A) A judge shall perform the duties of judicial office,
including administrative duties, without bias or prejudice; (B) A judge shall not, in the
performance of judicial duties, by words or conduct manifest bias or prejudice, or engage in
harassment, including but not limited to bias, prejudice, or 'harassment based upon race, sex,
gender, religion, national origin, ethnicity, disability, age, sexual orientation, marital status,
socioeconomic status, or political affiliation.

31. Respondent's comments about the appearance of women including clerks,
attorneys, and litigants manifest bias and prejudice. Further, such comments are harassing.

32. Respondent's comments to a female juror about dancing were harassing.

33. Respondent's comments to two female attorneys about their wearing or not wearing
"pearl necklaces" were harassing.

34. Respondent violated Rule 2.3 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE THREE
Rule 2.8(B)

Decorum, Demeanor and Communication with Jurors

35. Paragraphs 1 through 34 are incorporated herein.

36. Rule 2.8(B) 'of the Code states that a judge shall be patient, dignified, and courteous
to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, court staff, court officials and others with who the judge
deals in an official capacity and shall require similar conduct of lawyers, court staff, court officials,
and others subject to the judge's direction and control.

37. Respondent's conduct and comments to a femalejurofwho happened to be a dancer
were undignified and discourteous.
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38. Respondent's conduct and comments about and to court personnel, lawyers, jurors
and litigants were undignified and discourteous.

39. Respondent violated Rule 2.8(B) by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

III. EX PARTE CONTACT WITH PROSECUTORS AND DEFENSE COUNSEL

40. Respondent has engaged in ex parte contact with either a OOA or a PO on various
criminal matters before him.

41. Respondent has telephoned either the prosecution or the defense in a case without
having the opposing counsel on the line and suggested alternatives to the plea offers and
agreements that have been proposed or agreed upon. He has stated in these calls that he would not
accept the plea offer or sentence that is reflected in an offer sheet in the court file.

42. In one instance, PO Campbell was contacted by a OOA who informed her that
. Respondent had told him ex parte what changes needed to be made in the plea bargain in order for
Respondent to accept the plea offer.

43. PO Campbell told Respondent she objected to him getting involved in the
negotiations. Respondent told her that he had the authority to do so. The defendant chose to take
the matter to trial. Respondent gave the attorneys the impression that they should have accepted
the plea that Respondent suggested.

44. In April of2013 a clerk overheard Respondent speaking to the OOA assigned to a
case concerning the pre-sentencing investigation. The clerk confronted Respondent about the ex
parte communication. Respondent said it was okay because he had left a message for the PD
assigned to the case.

45. In another matter, Respondent contacted, ex parte, the PO assigned to a OUI case
about the offer in a OUI case. The PO was concerned about the communication and immediately
called the OOA assigned and shared with her the information about his conversation with the
judge.

CHARGE FOUR
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications

46. Paragraphs 1 through 45 are incorporated herein.

47. Rule 2.9 of the Code states in pertinent part:
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(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte
communications, or consider other communications made to the
judge outside the presence of the parties or their lawyers,
concerning a pending or impending matter, except as follows:

(1 )When circumstances require it, ex parte communication for
scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does
not address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:

(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will gain a
procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a result of
the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all other
parties of the substance of the ex parte communication, and
gives the parties an opportunity to respond.

48. Respondent has communicated ex parte with deputy district attorneys and public
defenders about cases as described above.

49. Respondent has violated Crim. P. l1([)(4) which states a trial judge shall not
participate in plea discussions.

50. Respondent violated Rule 2.9 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

IV. MISCONDUCT IN REYNOLDS CASES

51. In 2012 Oeri Joneson, a private attorney, was assigned as Alternative Defense
Counsel for a defendant, Nicole Reynolds. Nicole Reynolds' husband, Mathew Reynolds, was
also a defendant in related but separate crimimiJ cases. Mathew Reynolds was represented by PD
Dan Jasinski. The charges against Mathew Reynolds and Nicole Reynolds, while not joined
involved alcohol violations, domestic violence between each, and violation of a protective order.
Respondent presided dver each of these criminal cases.

52. Mathew Reynolds' sister, Amy Reynolds, had been Respondent's paralegal when
he was in private practice.
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53. Respondent had conversations with Amy Reynolds about both Mathew Reynolds
and Nicole Reynolds while their cases were pending in front of Respondent. During these
conversations Respondent he learned information about them.

54. DDA Duhon was in the courthouse one day and saw Respondent and a woman
sitting on a couch in his chambers having a conversation.

55. Sometime later, Mr. Reynolds was in court for his case as was DDA Duhon.
Respondent said to Mr. Reynolds that he had seen Mr. Reynolds' sister the other day. DDA Duhon
believed that Mr. Reynolds' sister was probably the woman she had seen in Respondent's
chambers. Her belief was supported by what she later learned from Clerk Lori Acuna.

56. DDA Duhon later learned from court clerk Lori Acuna that Mathew Reynolds'
sister, Amy Reynolds, had been Respondent's paralegal before he became ajudge.

57. Ms. Acuna heard and observed Respondent and Amy Reynolds talk about Mathew
Reynolds' matters and Nicole Reynolds' matters while in Respondent's chambers. Ms. Acuna
told DDA Duhon about hearing that talk.

58. After learning that Respondent had talked to Amy Reynolds about the two criminal
cases, DDA Duhon told Ms. Joneson and PD Jasinski about this information.

59. Mathew Reynolds' case had recently been resolved at about this time.

60. On or about September 18,2012, just prior to the next hearing in Nicole Reynolds'
case, Ms. Duhon and Ms. Joneson went to Respondent in his chambers to express their concern
about his presiding over the Nicole Reynolds matter.

61. Respondent told them that he knew Amy Reynolds but he hadn't seen her for
months or far a long time. Respondent also stated that he did not know where Amy Reynolds was
or what she was doing.

62. Respondent's statements to DDA Duhon and Ms. Jonesan were misleading as they
gave the impression that he had not spoken with Amy Reynolds about the cases and that he had
not had recent contact with her.

63. On or about September 18, 2012, and soon after talking with DDA Duhon and Ms.
Joneson, while presiding over the hearing in Nicole Reynolds' case, Respondent stated on the
record that he had not seen Amy Reynolds for two years until six months ago when she stopped in
from out of town, and that she was living with Nicole Reynolds' in-laws in Utah.

64. Contrary to Respondent's statements Clerk Acuna had seen Respondent meet with
Amy Reynolds just days before. Ms. Acuna was shocked to hear Respondent state from the bench
that he had not seen Amy Reynolds for months.
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CHARGE FIVE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

65. Paragraphs 1 through 64 are incorporated herein.

66. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

67. Respondent communicated with Amy Reynolds about two different cases involving
her brother and sister. During these communications neither the DDA nor counsel for either
defendant was present or involved. Amy Reynolds was not a party, a litigant or an attorney in
either of the cases.

68. In so communicating with Amy Reynolds, Respondent did not act in a manner that
promotes the public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary and
further he did not avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

69. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE SIX
Rule 2.11

Disqualification

70. Paragraphs 1 through 69 are incorporated herein.

71. Rule 2.11 of the Code states that a judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any
proceeding in which the judge's impartiality might reasonably be questioned.

72. As soon as Respondent realized that his former paralegal, Amy Reynolds was the
sister of Mathew ReYnolds and the sister-in-law of Nicole Reynolds, he should have disqualified
himself from each case.

73. Respondent's impartiality in the case against Mathew Reynolds and the case against
Nicole Reynolds might reasonably have been questioned.

74. Respondent violated Rule 2.11 by his conduct described above.
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE SEVEN
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications
Independent Investigation

75. Paragraphs I through 74 are incorporated herein.

76. Rule 2.9(A) of the Code states:

(A) Ajudge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to th~ judge outside the presence of
the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or impending matter,
except as follows:

(l )When circumstances require it, ex parte communication for
scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does not
address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:

(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will gain a
procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a result
of the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all other
parties of the substance of the ex parte communication,
and gives the parties an opportunity to respond.

77. Rule 2.9(C) states that ajudge shall not investigate facts in a matter independently,
and shall consider only the evidence presented and any facts that may properly be judicially
noticed.

78. Respondent engaged in ex parte communication with Amy Reynolds in the
Reynolds cases.

79. Respondent independently investigated the facts in the Reynolds cases by having
ex parte conversations with Amy Reynolds and by learning about the defendants from her.

80. Respondent violated Rule 2.9(A) and (C) by his conduct as described above.
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

V. ENGAGING IN EXTRAJUDICIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE PROHIBITED

81. Respondent has spent a significant amount of time on personal business while at
the courthouse. He was involved with real estate transactions and automobile transactions. When
he was in chambers he was often on the phone engaging in these transactions. Respondent also
met with business associates in his chambers concerning a~tomobiles and real estate.

82. Clerks who worked with Respondent received phone calls on the court phone from
. individuals involved in extrajudicial business dealings with Respondent.

83. When questioned by a clerk about why she had to handle these calls, Respondent
told her that he distributes his court business card when he does personal business.

84. Respondent asked almost all of the clerks who worked for him to assist him with
his personal businesses by copying, scanning or faxing documents. One clerk protested and
Respondent told her that it only took a short while to do him this favor. She explained to him that
it disrupted her court duties. Two other clerks were uncomfortable doing Respondent's personal
business because the documents were ,of a personal and sometimes financial nature.

85. Respondent continued with this practice even after being counseled not to do so by
the State Court Administrator's Office of Human Resources in November 2012. In December
2012 and in January 2013, Respondent had a staff member scanning personal business documents
for him.

86. Respondent had personal packages delivered to him at the courthouse. The
packages were addressed to Judge Rand but were of a personal nature. Courtroom staff
complained that they had to deal with these packages. In one instance, the package was open due
to security concerns. It contained women's lingerie and made staff uncomfortable to have
discovered it.

CHARGE EIGHT
Rule 3.1

Extrajudicial Activities in General

87. Paragraphs 1 through 86 are incorporated herein.

88. Rule 3.1 (E) states that: A judge may engage in extrajudicial activities, except
as prohibited by law or this Code. However, when engaging in extrajudicial activities, ajudge
shall not: (E) make use of court premises, staff, stationery, equipment, or other resources,
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except for incidental use for activities that concern the law, the legal system, or the
administration of justice, or unless such additional use is permitted by law.

89. Respondent used court staff, equipment and ~ther court resources to engage in
extrajudicial activities. His use of staff, equipment and resources for his extrajudicial activities
was prohibited.

90. Respondent violated Rule 3.1 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

VI. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT IN COURTROOM

91. Respondent often stays on the bench after the docket is complete and chats with
people still present in the courtroom. He sometimes asks an attorney about weekend plans or talks
about cars, in which he has a, keen interest. It is not unusual for Respondent to engage the
defendants in conversation, some of whom are in custody. He has given them advice and pep
talks. Deputy District Attorneys and the Victim Advocate have complained that this is off-putting
to the victims and their family members who sometimes are still present in the courtroom.

92. While presiding over a criminal matter charging Minor in Possession of Alcohol
case, Respondent instructed a defendant who was under 21 years old about how to fake that she
was drinking in order to deal with peer pressure to consume alcohol illegally. The clerk and the
defendant's mother were concerned about these statements and thought that, if he said anything,
he should have told the under-aged drinker not to put herself in situations where she was pressured
to drink.

93. On Wednesday June 19,2013, a trial was scheduled in Judge Rand's court at 8:30
a.m. The charges were criminal mischief and tampering.

94. The defendant, Jacob Verduga, had a history that concerned Investigator Scott
Rogers so Investigator Rogers planned to be in the courtroom when the case was called. The DDA
prosecuting the case was Kristina Glawe.

95. When DA Investigator Rogers entered the courtroom he was confused because it
appeared there was no 'hearing being held, and that Respondent was visiting with friends.
Respondent was sitting slumped on the bench with his head leaning in one hand. He was joking
and laughing with several people in the courtroom. The atmosphere was very informal.

96. In fact, Respondent had called a recess. Respondent stayed on the bench, and while
DDA Glawe was out of the courtroom Respondent engaged in casual conversation with the
defendant and his family.
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97. The recess had been called because DDA Glawe was meeting with a witness in a
nearby room. DDA Glawe had not previously been provided with a witness list - defendant had

provided it to the court but not to her. Before ruling on DDA Glawe's objection to the witnesses,
Respondent asked her to speak to them and see if she could agree to proceed.

98. Investigator Rogers has worked for five years for the DA's office. He was taken

aback by what he perceived as Respondent's casual demeanor and unprofessionalism in the
courtroom.

99. Prior to the trial in the Verduga matter DDA Glawe alerted the court staff that the
defendant had an active warrant for failing to appear for a court date in Weld County on a driving
under restraint charge. She asked the staff to have the deputies arrive at the end of the trial in order
to handle the issue of the warrant with the defendant.

100. . At one point, when DDA Glawe came back in to the courtroom to get the next

witness, she heard Respondent discussing the warrant with the defendant and the family. One of
the family members had a DMV printout that she was explaining to Respondent.

101. DDA Glawe was concerned that Respondent discussed this case with the defendant
and that the judge disclosed to him that there was a warrant for his arrest.

CHARGE NINE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

102. Paragraphs 1 through 101 are incorporated herein.

103. Rule 1.2 of the Code states that a judge shall act at all times in a manner that
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, and
shall avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety.

104. Respondent's casual demeanor and unprofessionalism in the courtroom, his
informal discussions with parties, and his advice to an underage person about how to handle peer
pressure to drink alcohol was not conduct that promotes public confidence in the independence,
integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

105. Respondent violated Rule 1.2 by his conduct described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.
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VII. MISCONDUCT IN McMAHON CASE

106. Respondent presided over the criminal case of People v. Patrick McMahon,
LllM101l. DDA Duhon represented the People.

107. The charge against the defendant was Minor in ConsumptionIPossession and the
trial was held on February 3, 2012. Respondent found the defendant guilty despite the fact that
not all of the elements were proven, as he knew.

108. After the trial but while the case was still a pending matter (as defined in the Code)
Respondent had an ex parte communication with DDA Duhon.

109. Respondent told DDA Duhon that she had failed to prove certain elements of the
crime. He stated that she failed to prove that minor was under twenty-one years of age and that
she had failed to prove the minor was in possession. Nevertheless, Respondent had found the
defendant guilty.

110. DDA Duhon discussed this situation with her office. On or about February 6,20 J2,
DDA Duhon filed a Motion to Set Aside Verdict in which she stated that the People had failed to
prove the age of the defendant Respondent granted the motion noting, ''The Court reviewed the
record in this case and found no proof of age."

CHARGE TEN
Rule 2.9(A)

Ex Parte Communications

11 J. Paragraphs 1 through 110 are incorporated herein.

112. Rule 2.9 of the Code states in pertinent part:

(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to the judge outside the
presence of the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or
impending matter, except as follows:

(1 )When circumstances require it, ex parte communication
for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes,
which does not address substantive matters, is permitted,

provided:
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(a) the judge reasonably believes that no party will

gain a procedural, substantive, or tactical advantage
as a result of the ex parte communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to notify all

other parties of the substance of the ex parte

communication, and gives the, parties an opportunity
to respond.

113. When Respondent communicated with DDA Duhon about the McMahon case the

case was still a "pending matter" as defined by the Terminology section of the Colorado Code of
Judicial Conduct.

114. Respondent's discussion with DDA Duhon was an ex parte discussion that was
not permitted.

115. Respondent violated Rule 2.9 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.

CHARGE ELEVEN
Rule 2.2 Impartiality and Fairness

116. Paragraphs 1 through 115 are incorporated herein.

117. Rule 2.2 of the Code states that a judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.

118. Respondent did not uphold and apply the law by finding the defendant, McMahon

guilty when the DDA had not proved the elements for the charges against him.

119. Respondent was did not conduct himself fairly or impartially in finding defendant

McMahon guilty when the elements of the charges had not been proven.

120. Respondent violated Rule 2.2 by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays at the conclusion hereof.
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VII. MISCONDUCT IN DEESE CASE

121. Respondent presided over People v. Sam Deese, L12M832. Mr. Deese's dog, Zeke,
had been seized by the county after biting someone. Mr. Deese was being prosecuted for having
a dangerous dog.

122. Respondent had conversations with others outside of his courtroom concerning the
fate of the dog.

123. Nikki Gwin runs a dog rescue group named My Fairy Dawg Mother. She had
learned about the plight of Zeke, a service dog being held by Larimer County. The family of Mr.
Deese, the defendant in the case called her and asked her to help.

124. On June 21, 2012, Ms. Gwin sent a fax to the judge offering to take the dog. A
hearing was scheduled for the next day.

125. Respondent called Ms. Gwin by phone that evening. No one else was on the phone
except the two of them. They discussed the dog and his future. Ms. Gwin offered to take the dog.
She explained to Respondent that Zeke was a service dog and should not be locked up.

126. Ms. Gwin told Respondent that she would board the dog, or, if that was not
acceptable, she would keep the dog at her home. She would have the dog evaluated. They
discussed the details of the attack and how Zeke was a service dog.

127. Respondent told her he would consider releasing the dog to her if she would

stipulate that she would not give the dog back to the defendant and that she would sign an affidavit
stating such. Ms. Gwin believed she had a good chance of getting 'the dog.

128. Ms. Gwin learned shortly thereafter that Zeke was put to sleep. She later found an
email from Respondent in her junk mailbox telling her that he had decided not to release the dog.

129. On the record at the June 22, 2012, hearing Respondent told the defendant that
Respondent had read his letter, and Respondent had communicated with animal rescue and the dog
shelter. Respondent said that he tried to do what he could (to save the dog) but had to do what he
did because of the rules of the Humane Society.
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CHARGE TWELVE
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications and
Investigating Facts Independently

130. Paragraphs 1 through 129 are incorporated herein.

131. Rule 2.9(A) of the Colorado Rules of Judicial Conduct states:

(A) A judge shall not initiate, permit, or consider ex parte communications,
or consider other communications made to the judge outside the
presence of the parties or their lawyers, concerning a pending or
impending matter, except as follows:

(I )When circumstances require it, ex parte communication
for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes,
which does not address substantive matters, is permitted,
provided:

(a)the judge reasonably believes that no party
will gain a procedural, substantive, or tactical
advantage as a result of the ex parte
communication; and

(b) the judge makes provision promptly to
notify all other parties of the substance of the
ex parte communication, and gives the parties
an opportunity to respond.

132. Rule 2.9(C) states that ajudge shall not investigate facts in a matter independently,
and shall consider only the evidence presented and any facts that may properly be judicially
noticed.

133. Respondent engaged in ex parte communication with Ms. Gwin in the Deese case.

134. Respondent independently investigated the facts in the Deese case.

135. Respondent violated Rule 2.9(A) and (C) by his conduct as described above.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that the Commission recommend that, for his
misconduct, appropriate disciplinary sanctions of Judge Robert A. Rand be issued against him by
the Colorado Supreme Court under Colo. RJD 36, including public censure, suspension without
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pay, and/or removal from office; that the Commission assess costs and expenses (including
attorney fees) of this proceeding against him; and recommend any such other relief as the Court
deems appropriate.

DATED this {7th day of September, 2013.

~~
James C. Coyle, #14970
James S. Sudler, #08019
Katrin M. Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission
On Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite SOD
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 928-7781 (Sudler)
j.sudler@csc.state.co.us
k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us
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ApPENDIX 3



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)
Silver & DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
(303) 399-3000
blumg@s-d.com
mckinleyl@s-d.com

ANSWER

o COURT USE ONLY 0

Case Number: CJD13-54

The Honorable Robert A. Rand, by and thrQugh his attorneys, Silver &
DeBoskey, P.C., for his Answer to the Statement of Charges filed by the Colorado
Commiss~on on Judicial Discipline states as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Judge Robert A. Rand was appointed as a County Court Judge in Larimer
County, Colorado in September 2009. He served in Loveland, Colorado until
about June 1, 2013 when he was assigned to Fort Collins. He received excellent
reviews from the Judicial Performance Commission, and voters elected to retain



him in office. Although he has never been disciplined in any jurisdiction as an
attorney or judge, the Commission on Judicial Discipline summarily suspended
him at the initial investigation stage of this proceeding. He was not offered
training or mentorship, despite his willingness to make any necessary changes to
his courtroom. Judge Rand has been denied access to his calendar, contacts,
records, and communications. The answers herein are made in good faith to the
best of his recollection in the spirit of cooperation and his desire to learn from this
suspension and return to work. Any lack of formality in his courtroom was born
out of his desire to create a humanizing environment where all participants felt
comfortable and respected, but he has carefully examined the unintended
consequences of these actions and will correct any impropriety. Judge Rand takes
these matters very seriously, as evidenced by (a) his detailed written responses to
the Commission; (b) his meeting with Counsel for the Commission and its
investigator; (c) his authorizing his attorneys to meet with the Commission prior to
the filing of formal charges; and,(d) his collaboration with Ret. Judge Habas and
Dr. Cynthia Calvin to put together a remediation plan.

I. BACKGROUND AND JURISDICTION

1. Judge Rand admits that he was appointed as a County Court Judge in
Larimer County" State of Colorado, in September 2009 and is subject to the
jurisdiction of the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline.

2. Judge Rand admits that he was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in
Loveland, Colorado until about June 1,2013, when he was assigned to courtroom
4-D in Fort Collins.

3. Judge Rand admits that the events and allegations contained in the
Statement of Charges occurred on or after July 1, 2010, until otherwise specified.

II. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT AND IMPROPER COMMENTS

4. Judge Rand denies that he ever made comments to women that were
intended to be improper, harassing, evidenced bias, or failed to promote public
confidence in the independence, integrity and impartiality of the judiciary.

5. Judge Rand admits that he joked about the physical weight of the
court collection officer with that officer, but denies that any of these comments
were offensive to the court collection officer or intended to offend other court
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personnel. These comments were made in a self-denigrating manner because
Judge Rand was significantly overweight and were not in any way intended to be
anything other than self-denigrating.

6. Judge Rand admits that he made a light-hearted comment to a female
juror that she could dance if she wanted to during a break while other jurors were
standing or moving around, in reference to the female juror's occupation as a
classically-trained ballet dancer. All remaining allegations in paragraph 6 are
denied.

7. Judge Rand admits that he made an inappropriate joke to his court
clerk in private about the large breasts of a female appearing before him, but denies
the remaining allegations in paragraph 7 of the Statement of Charges. To the best
of Judge Rand's recollection, this event occurred in the beginning of2010, prior to
the effective date of the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct ..referenced in
paragraph 3 of the Statement of Charges.

8. Judge Rand admits making complimentary comments on occasion to
attorney Rachel Michael, who appeared regularly in his courtroom. By way of
explanation, not excuse, Judge Rand knew that Ms. Michael was upset regarding
the end of a lengthy relationship and the comments were intended to be friendly,
non-threatening compliments to increase her confidence and comfort level in his
courtroom. In retrospect, Judge Rand would scrupulously avoid making any such
comment to participants in his courtroom.

9. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 9 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same. Judge Rand also incorporates his response to paragraph 8
of the Statement of Charges.

10. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 10 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same.

11. Judge Rand is without knowledge or information sufficient to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 11 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies same. Judge Rand admits to engaging in friendly conversation
about personal matters with Ms. Joneson when she visited chambers of her own
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accord. Judge Rand admits that Ms. Joneson has never expressed discomfort or
displeasure with respect to these conversations.

12. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 12 of the Statement of
Charges.

13. Judge Rand has no recollection of making any such comments to
Deputy Public Defender Campbell. Judge Rand denies that any such comments
made to Ms. Duhon were intended to have any sexual connotations, and in fact,
Ms. Duhon has stated that she did not perceive such comments to be of a sexually
inappropriate nature.

14. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 14 of the Statement of
Charges.

15. Judge Rand admits that he invited Ms. Campbell to share vacation
pictures with him and his staff in an attempt to be friendly. Judge Rand denies that
there was anything improper about this comment.

16. Judge Rand denies the allegations in paragraph 16 of the Statement of
Charges. Upon information and belief, Judge Rand admits that he occasionally
invited staff or colleagues to lunch if it was their birthday or last day in the
position.

17. Judge Rand is without sufficient information or belief to form an
opinion about the allegations in paragraph 17 of the Statement of Charges, and
therefore, denies the same.

18. Judge Rand denies referring to the potential clerk as a very pretty
young woman, but admits that he described a recent situation with a defendant in
his courtroom during the interview as an illustration and example so that Ms. Small
would not be shocked by the behavior. of defendants in the courtroom. After
discussing the interview question with Ms. Bruin, Judge Rand has never made a
similar inquiry to an applicant. Ms. Small began working for Judge Rand in Fort
Collins, and has never complained that these statements were inappropriate or
offensive. All remaining allegations in paragraph 18 of the Statement of Charges
are denied.
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19. Judge Rand admits that he offered to show Ms. Duhon the referenced
website, but denies all remaining allegations in paragraph 19 of the Statement of
Charges.

20. Although Judge Rand did share some professional photographs of his
grandson and daughter-in-law with Ms. Duhon, none of these pictures depicted an
exposed pregnant belly or was inappropriate in any way. Judge Rand specifically
denies making the comment "You probably think it is 'pervey, '" and denies all
remaining allegations contained in paragraph 20 of the Statement of Charges.

CHARGE ONE
Rule 1.2

Promoting Confidence in the Judiciary

21. In response to paragraph 21 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 21 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

22. In response to paragraph 22 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself, and to the extent
paragraph 22 contains any additional allegations, denies same.

23. In response to paragraph 23 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 23 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

24. In response to paragraph 24 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 24 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

25. In response to paragraph 25 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 25 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

26. In response to paragraph 26 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 26 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.
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27. In response to paragraph 27 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 27 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

28. In response to paragraph 28 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 28 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

CHARGE TWO
Rule 2.3

Bias, Prejudice and Harassment

29. In response to paragraph 29 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 29 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

30. In response to paragraph 30 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 30 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

31. Judge Rand incorporates his previous respons~s and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 31 of the Statement of
Charges.

32. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 32 of the Statement of
Charges.

33. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
general and vague allegations contained in paragraph 33 of the Statement of
Charges.

34. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses, denies that his
conduct violated Rule 2.3, and denies all allegations contained in paragraph 34 of
the Statement of Charges.
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CHARGE THREE
Rule 2.8(B)

Decorum, Demeanor and Communication with Jurors

35. In response to paragraph 35 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 35 contains any
additional allegations, denies same.

36. In response to paragraph 36 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 36 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

37. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
allegations contained in paragraph 37 of the Statement of Charges.

38. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses and denies the
allegations contained in paragraph 38 of the Statement of Charges.

39. Judge Rand incorporates his previous responses, denies that his
conduct violated Rule 2.8(B), and denies all allegations contained in paragraph 39
of the Statement of Charges.

III. EX PARTE CONTACT WITH PROSECUTORS AND DEFENSE
COUNSEL

40. In response to paragraph 40 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 40 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

41. In response to paragraph 41 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that on occasion he would make telephone calls separately to counsel for
both parties regarding the negotiated plea deals but denies the remaining
allegations in paragraph 41. Judge Rand admits to giving notice that he would not
accept plea deals or sentencing offers, but he denies ever discussing the details of
the cases. All such communications were within the scope of communications
permitted by the Colorado Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.9.
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42. In response to paragraph 42 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

43. In response to paragraph 43 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that Ms. Campbell objected to his involvement with plea negotiations, that
he stated he had the authority to do so, and that the defendant chose to take the
matter to trial. Judge Rand denies all remaining allegations in paragraph 43.

44. In response to paragraph 44 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 44 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

45. In response to paragraph 45 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 45 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

CHARGE FOUR
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications

46. In response to paragraph 46 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 46 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

47. In response to paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

48. In response to paragraph 48 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses and denies that he had any improper ex parte
communications with deputy district attorneys and public defenders about cases. It
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is Judge Rand's recollection that if he called counsel for one party, he contacted
counsel for the other party as soon as practicable thereafter and had an identical
conversation. After these concerns were raised, Judge Rand began using email to
communicate with both sides at the same time.

49. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 49 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand never engaged in plea negotiations other than
in policy discussions with the supervisor of the District Attorney's Office. Judge
Rand had the right and responsibility to reject negotiations that were insufficient
and not in the interest of justice. The County Court Judges and the Chief Judge of
County Court discussed these procedures and asked for submission of authority
from both the PD and DA with regard to these issues. The County Court Judges
decided that the procedure followed in rejecting a plea agreement and letting the
parties know the basis for the rejection was not a violation of judicial ethics or the
Rules.

50. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 50 of the
Statement of Charges.

IV. MISCONDUCT IN REYNOLDS CASES

51. Judge Rand admits the facts set forth in paragraph 51 of the Statement
of Charges.

52. Upon information and belief, Judge Rand admits that Amy Reynolds
worked as a paralegal for him for approximately two years in the approximate time
range of2006-2007.

53. Judge Rand admits that he had conversations with Amy Reynolds
during the time that cases involving two of her family members were pending in
front of him, but denies that he learned any new information about these
-individuals from these conversations.

54. In response to paragraph 54 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, but admits that at some point in time he had a
conversation with Amy Reynolds in his chambers.

55. In response to paragraph 55 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
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falsity of what Ms. Duhon believed or did not believe. Judge Rand incorporates
his responses to the prior allegations and refers to his response to paragraph 56,
below.

56. In response to paragraph 56 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same. Judge Rand admits he
disclosed to the parties and their counsel the prior employment of the Defendants'
sister and sister-in-law. This disclosure was made before any action was taken on
either case. Judge Rand fully disclosed this potential conflict and added that the
Court would recuse itself if either party requested it. At no tiJ;11e during the six or
eight months that the parties in question had pending cases was there a request
from anyone for recusal. In addition, both defendants knew, upon being assigned
to Judge Rand's courtroom, that Judge Rand had employed Amy Reynolds
approximately six years earlier. Finally, any resolution of these cases was pursuant
to plea agreements between the State and the Defense and the only action taken by
the Court was to ratify these agreements.

57. In response to paragraph 57 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

58. In response to paragraph 58 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

59. In response to paragraph 59 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

60. In response to paragraph 60 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that such a meeting took place in his chambers, but he does not recall the
time frame. Judge Rand again repeated what he previously stated in open court,
namely that if either party or their counsel had concerns that he remained on the
case he would recuse himself if either party requested such action. No such
request was ever made by either party. In retrospect, Judge Rand admits that he
should have sua sponte recused himself from these Reynolds matters.
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61. In response to paragraph 61 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 61 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same. Judge Rand specifically stated
his relationship with Amy Reynolds in open court, as recalled by Ms. Acuna and
Ms. Reynolds.

62. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 62 of the
Statement of Charges.

63. In response to paragraph 63 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 63 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

64. In response to paragraph 64 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 64 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same. Judge Rand admits to'meeting with Ms. Reynolds and disclosing the prior
relationship on the record.

CHARGE FIVE
Rule 1.2

Promoting confidence in the Judiciary

65. In response to paragraph 65 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 65 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

66. In response to paragraph 66 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 47 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

67. In response to paragraph 67 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he did meet with Amy Reynolds and that he does not recall the date or
the substance of the conversation, and that he revealed in open court the prior
paralegal relationship and stated that he would recuse himself if either party or
counsel had concerns. As previously stated, and in retrospect, Judge Rand would
never put himself in this position again.
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68. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 68 of the
Statement of Charges.

69. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 69 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE SIX
Rule 2.11

Disqualification

70. In response to paragraph 70 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 70 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

71. In response to paragraph 71 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 71 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same; however, Judge Rand admits that he should have
disqualified himself in the Reynolds matters and would do so in the future.

72. In response to paragraph 72 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses and admits that he should have disqualified
himself.

73. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 73 of the
Statement of Charges.

74. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 74 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE SEVEN
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications
Independent Investigation

75. In response to paragraph 75 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 75 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.
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76. In response to paragraph 76 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 76 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

77. In response to paragraph 77 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 77 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

78. Judge Rand incorporates his prior responses and denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 78 of the Statement of Charges.

79. Judge Rand incorporates his prior responses and denies the allegations
contained in paragraph 79 of the Statement of Charges.

80. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 80 of the
Statement of Charges.

V. ENGAGING IN EXTRAJUDICIAL ACTIVITIES WHICH ARE
PROHIBITED

81. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 81 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand admits that he engaged in the purchase of
several automobiles over the three-and-a-half years he was on the bench and two
pieces of real estate over the same time frame. No 'significant amount of time'
was spent on these matters and the calls made regarding these matters were made
on Judge Rand's cell phone. During the three-and-a-halfyears Judge Rand was on
the bench, there were two occasions where a business associate stopped by the
courthouse for Judge Rand to sign papers. The time spent on these matters is
estimated at approximately 10 minutes per occasion. During the time Judge Rand
was on the bench, he received several phone calls on his office phone that were in
regard to personal matters.

82. In response to paragraph 82 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 82 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.
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83. In response to paragraph 83 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 83 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

84. In response to paragraph 84 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 84 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

85. In response to paragraph 85 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and admits that on two occasions, court staff
offered to assist him in scanning several documents, and in retrospect, Judge Rand
would not allow court staff to do this again.

86. In response to paragraph 86 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that some personal packages were delivered to him at the courthouse. Upon
learning that there was an objection to this practice, Judge Rand no longer had
deliveries made to his work address.

CHARGE EIGHT
Rule 3.1

Extrajudicial Activities in General

87. In response to paragraph 87 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 87 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

88. In response to paragraph 88 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 88 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same. .

89. Judge Rand admits that he used court staff, equipment and other court
reSources to engage in extrajudicial activities. Judge Rand admits that such
conduct should not take place.

90. Judge Rand admits that, although not intended, this conduct was a
violation of Rule 3.1.
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VI. UNDIGNIFIED CONDUCT IN COURTROOM

91. Judge Rand admits that he has engaged in conversation with people in
his courtroom after the docket is complete, as described in paragraph 91 of the
Statement of Charges, but denies that there has ever been an objection to such
conversations. Judge Rand tried to humanize the courtroom by dealing with all
present, including defendants, as human beings and he realizes that such well
intentioned informality has no place in the courtroom.

92. In response to paragraph 92 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he told underage Defendants that they were not to drink at all and
certainly not while underage or on probation. The Court sometimes added that
there would be social pressure in the future for them to drink and it was the
Respondent's hope that they would learn coping skills to allow them to deflect
such pressure. The clerk raised an objection to this and the court never included
that in future advisements. However, the Court believed and still believes that part
of the job of the justice system is to assist Defendants so they will not re-offend in
the future. All other allegations in paragraph 92 are denied.

93. In response to paragraph 93 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

94. In response to paragraph 94 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

95. In response to paragraph 95 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

96. In response to paragraph 96 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
admits that he had some brief conversation with a defendant's father about an
outstanding warrant for his son's arrest. The Court clerk verified the information
and the validity of the warrant. Following the trial, the defendant was arrested on
the warrant and taken into custody. In response to the remaining allegations in
paragraph 96 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand is without sufficient
information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the
allegations, and therefore, denies same.
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97. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 97 of the
Statement of Charges, as Judge Rand gave Deputy District Attorney Glawe the
option of either continuing the case or interviewing witnesses.

98. In response to paragraph 98 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

99. In response to paragraph 99 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

100. In response to paragraph 100 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

101. In response to paragraph 101 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his response to paragraph 96, and is without sufficient information or
knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and
therefore, denies same.

CHARGE NINE
Rule 1.2

Promoting confidence in the Judiciary

102. In response to paragraph 102 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 102 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

103. In response to paragraph 103 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 103 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

104. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 104 of the
Statement of Charges. Judge Rand specifically tried to humanize the courtroom
and make all parties feel they were being respected and listened to.
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105. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 105 of the
Statement of Charges.

VII. MISCONDUCT IN MCMAHON CASE

106. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 106 of the
Statement of Charges.

107. In response to paragraph 107 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

108. In response to paragraph 108 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

109. In response to paragraph 109 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

110. In response to paragraph 110 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

CHARGE TEN
Rule 2.9(A)

Ex Parte Communications

111. In response to paragraph 111 of the Statement of Charges, Judge
Rand incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 111 contains
any additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

112. In response to paragraph 112 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 112 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

113. In response to paragraph 113 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to the truth or
falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.
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114. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 114 of the
Statement of Charges.

115. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 115 of the
Statement of Charges.

CHARGE ELEVEN
Rule 2.2

Impartiality and Fairness

116. In response to paragraph 116 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 116 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

117. In response to paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

118. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 118 of the
Statement of Charges.

119. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 119 of the
Statement of Charges.

120. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 120 of the
Statement of Charges.

VIII. MISCONDUCT IN DEESE CASE

121. Judge Rand admits the allegations contained in paragraph 121 of the
Statement of Charges.

122. In response to paragraph 122 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
denies that he had conversations with anyone regarding the criminal case pending
in Judge Rand's Court. Judge Rand was asked by Defendant to stop the euthanasia
of his dog during the proceedings. The Respondent did this not realizing that the
destruction of the dog was a civil matter. Judge Rand had several emails and
phone calls from people seeking to adopt the dog. They were informed that this
was a civil matter and the Defendant had to file a separate action against the county
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to stop the destruction of the dog. Judge Rand admits that he was initially
confused about his authority to stop the euthanization of the dog. Upon realizing
that this matter was a civil action and not within the criminal case, Judge Rand
reversed his prior order, informed the Defendant of this action and took no further
action in that regard. To the extent paragraph 122 contains any additional
allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a
belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies same.

123. In response to paragraph 123 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 123 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

124. In response to paragraph 124 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 124 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

125. In response to paragraph 125 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 125 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

126. In response to paragraph 126 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 126 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

127. In response to paragraph 127 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 127 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.
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128. In response to paragraph 128 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 128 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

129. In response to paragraph 129 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses, and to the extent paragraph 129 contains any
additional allegations, Judge Rand is without sufficient information or knowledge
to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of the allegations, and therefore, denies
same.

CHARGE TWELVE
Rule 2.9(A) and (C)

Ex Parte Communications and
Investigating Facts Independently

130. In response to paragraph 130 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
incorporates his previous responses especially to paragraph 122, and to the extent
paragraph 130 contains any additional allegations, Judge Rand denies the same.

131. In response to paragraph 131 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

132. In response to paragraph 132 of the Statement of Charges, Judge Rand
states that the Code of Judicial Conduct speaks for itself. To the extent that
paragraph 117 of the Statement of Charges contains any allegations against Judge
Rand, he denies the same.

133. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 133 of the
Statement of Charges. The criminal case had concluded. There was no civil case
pending, and" the discussion dealt with the disposition of the animal but did not
involve any discussion of the facts of any pending case

134. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 134 of the
Statement of Charges.
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135. Judge Rand denies the allegations contained in paragraph 135 of the
Statement of Charges.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

1. Any communication that the Respondent had with counsel fell within
Rule 2.9 as set forth herein: (l)When circumstances require it, ex parte
communication for scheduling, administrative, or emergency purposes, which does
not address substantive matters, is permitted, provided:(a) the judge reasonably
believes that no party will gain a pr:ocedural, substantive, or tactical advantage as a
result of the ex parte communication; and (b) the judge makes provision promptly
to notifY all other parties of the substance of the ex parte communication, and gives
the parties an opportunity to respond.

Dated this 16th day of October, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

By: s/Gary B. Blum
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

E42034
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing ANSWER was served on the
following by facsimile and U.S. Mail on October 16,2013, to:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

s/Chris Allen
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gary B. Blum
Saturday, November 02, 2013 10:38 AM
'James Sudler'
RE: Judge RR

No problem, it is the weekend even for us. Have a good one, let's talk on Monday. gary

From: James Sudler [mailto:j.sudler@csc.state.co.us]
Sent: Saturday, November 02, 2013 10:32 AM
To: Gary B. Blum
Subject: Re: Judge RR

I apologize Gary but I have commitments this morning and this afternoon that make it impossible for me to talk right
now I'm not in my office

On Nov 2, 2013, at 10:12 AM, "Gary B. Blum" <blumg@s-d.com> wrote:

Are you in the office now? If you have time please call me on my direct line, 303-953-3720, thanks so much.

Gary

From: James Sudler [mailto:j.sudler@csc.state.co.us)
Sent: Saturday, November 02, 2013 10:11 AM
To: Gary B. Blum
Cc: Kati Rothgery; James Coyle
Subject: Re: Judge RR

HI Gary,

I am sorry I did not respond to you yesterday.

We do object to any motion for mediation. The rules do not provide for it and we do not believe it would be

productive.

1



The Commission was quite clear. They cannot agree to mediation because they see the only settlement as
Judge Rand being removed from his position. Maybe the special masters will not do that, but the Commission will not
agree to anything less. There are no conditions or monitoring or treatment that are acceptable. No other judge is on
such monitoring or conditions, and no judge should need such monitoring or treatment. It would be awkward at best to
have a sitting judge being monitored to guard against the type of misconduct that the Judge has engaged in. And this is
not like a lawyer disCipline proceeding where monitoring might help a lawyer get back on his feet. Instead, Judge Rand
is a member of the judiciary, who is always a very visible symbol of the judicial system. The Commission believes that
this proceeding should go forward to protect the integrity of the judiciary.

I know this is not the news the Judge wanted to hear. I believe he should consider stepping down. I hope you
and he can see that the Commission sees his conduct as very troubling at best.

. We can talk next week and I hope we will do so.

Best personal regards,

Jamie

From: "Gary B. Blum" <blumg@s-d.com>
Date: Frl, 1 Nov 2013 17:51:55 -0500
To: James Sudler <i.sudler@csc.state.co.us>
Cc: "Lisha R. McKinley" <mcl<inleyJ@s-d.com>, Cynthia Atwell <CAtwelJ@s-d.com>

Subject: Judge RR

Jamie, I thank you for your courtesy in letting our paralegal Cindy Atwell know that the commission refuses to
agree to mediation. I am finishing up a mediation and would like to understand the basis and or rationale if any for this
decision. We will immediately move to have the special master order that mediation take place.

How long will you be In the office this afternoon? If I do not catch you I will call early next week. I assume we
can put in our motion that you object to any mediation being ordered or taking place. Regards, Gary

Gary B. Blum, Esq.

d: 303.953.3720
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c: 303.929.0628

bfumg@s-d.com <mallto:blumg@s-d.com>

<image001.png>

Silver & DeBoskey
A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
p: 303.399.3000
f: 303.399.2650

This message may contain confidential communications and/or privileged information. If you receive this

message In error, please delete it and notify the sender. Thank you.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Gary B. Blum
Monday, November 04, 2013 5:26 PM
'James Sudler'
Lisha R. McKinley; Cynthia Atwell; William CampbeH; Kati Rothgery; Mary Lynne Elliott
RE: Judge RR

I am very disappointed In how the commission and their counsel have decided to treat our client. As you full well know
this is career ending and this is not deserved, I would have expected more.

Put yourself in his position. If he agrees to be removed, has no job or prospect of Job and has no insurance or benefits is
this fair to his family?

The rules have not been followed, There has not been due process or fairness and when the tribunal has already made
up Its mind before any formal hearing there Is no way this is a fair process. I have put a call in to Carol Haller but have
not received a return call. I wonder If that will be the case with all witnesses.

We will move forward as necessary to defend our client since you give him no options which are reasonable under the
circumstances.

Are we to now copy Bill Campbell on all e-mails7 I did on this one since you sent him your response.

From: James Sudler [mailto:j.sudler@csc.state.co.us]
Sent: Monday, November 04,2013 5:12 PM .
To: Gary B. Blum
Cc: Lisha R. McKinley; Cynthia Atwell; William Campbell; Kat! Rothgery; Mary Lynne Elliott
Subject: RE: Judge RR

Gary,

I respectfully disagree with your views about this proceeding.

The CommissIon is willing to stipulate to Judge Rand's removal. If he were to so stipulate with the Commission then the
matter would be reviewed by the Supreme Court under Rule 37(d}.

We have followed the rules that apply to this proceeding. It was you and your client who requested that we ask the
Commission to consider mediation, Implicit in such a request was the possibility the Commission would say no. The
Commission said no. The Commission has decided that, short of your client agreeing to removal, a hearing should be
held in front of the Special Masters. The decision to go to a hearing at this point does not mean that they would not
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change their minds if the Special Masters concluded otherwise. Furthermore, if the Special Masters made a
recommendation which the Commission did not agree with, t,he Supreme Court makes the final decision after you and
your client and the Commission have the opportunity to make exceptions. Rule 38.

You may think that the Commission won't consider the Special Masters' findings and recommendations fairly. I
disagree. There is no evidence that they would not. Additionally, the Supreme Court makes the final determination
under Rule 40.

Jamie

From: Gary B. Blum [mailto:blumg@s-d.com]
Sent: Monday, November 4, 2013 1:53 PM
To: James Sudler
Cc: Lisha R. McKinley; Cynthia Atwell
Subject: Judge RR

Jamie, If you look at Rule 37(d) it clearly states that "The Commission and the Judge may stipulate to a resolution of
formal proceedings, subject to approval by the Supreme Court.". We are still willing to negotiate with the commission in
good faith and would hope they would be willing to follow the rules and do the same thing.

What troubles us is under Rule 36 how can the Commission in good faith adhere to its duties of considering a report
issued by the Special Masters to consider the various options available to them in this rule if they have already before
any hearing made up their minds? What Is the purpose of going through an expensive and time consuming hearing If it
the decision is already made? How does this process give Judge Rand fairness or due process?

For a judge who has never been mentored or disciplined, and has received the type of retention vote that he received
this is fundamentally flawed and I wonder out loud why this entire commission should not be recused from the process
of going any further. This is a complete travesty of justice. Gary

From: James Sudler [mailto:j.sudler@csc,state,co.us]
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Sent: Monday, November 04,2013 1:31 PM
To: Gary B. Blum
Subject: Judge

Hi Gary,

After our phone conversation this morning, I contacted Bill CampbelL The Commission has no authority to deal with
benefits of a judge who steps down. But, you can talk to Carol Haller about his benefits and what would happen to .
them. Her number is 720.625.5805.

Jamie Sudler

Colo. Supreme Court .

Office of Attorney Regulation

Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel

1300 Broadway, Suite 500

Denver, CO 80203

303.928.7781
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORlGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)
Silver & DeBoskey, A Professional Corporation
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, Colorado 80206
(303) 399-3000
blumg@s-d.com
mckinleyl@s-d.com

D COURT USE ONLY 0

Case Number: CJD13-54

MOTION TO COMPEL MEDIATION
,

The Honorable Robert A. Rand, by and through his attorneys, Silver &

DeBoskey, P.C., respectfully requests the Special Masters for an Order compelling

the parties to attend mediation in good faith, and in support thereof, states as

follows:



Certificate of Compliance. Undersigned counsel certifies that he has

conferred with Chief Deputy Regulation Counsel James S. Sudler, Esq., Special

Counsel for the Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission") concerning

this Motion and is authorized to state that the Commission opposes the relief

requested.

I. INTRODUCTION

This matter is before the Special Masters pursuant to the Colorado Rules of

Judicial Discipline. The Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline

("Commission") initiated these proceedings and filed a Notice of Formal Charges

on September 17, 2013, following their preliminary investigation and several

informal meetings with Judge Rand and his counsel. Since that time, despite

repeated requests from Judge Rand, the Commission has refused to mediate this

matter in good faith. A date for a formal hearing regarding this matter will be set

during the week of December 2, 2013. The formal hearing is expected to last at

least five days during the first quarter of 2014. After the hearing, the Special

Masters will issue a report pursuant to Colo. RJD Rule 32, which is then

considered by the Commission pursuant to Rule 36 and, finally, submitted to the

Supreme Court of Colorado for a decision pursuant to Rules 37 and 40.
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II. ARGUMENT

1. The Commission has the authority to take or direct any action that the

Commission believes will reasonably improve the conduct of a judge. Colo. RJD

35(h). The Commission may also stipulate to a resolution of formal proceedings,

subject to approval by the Supreme Court. Colo. RJD 37(d).

2. Formal proceedings must be conducted in accordance with Colorado

Rules of Civil Procedure. Colo. RJD 27.

3. Colo. Rev. Stat. §13-22-311 (1) permits "any court ofrecord.. .in its

discretion" to "refer any case for mediation services or dispute resolution

programs." Due to the practical benefits of mediation, including the potential for a

swifter resolution and significant cost savings to both the Commission and Judge

Rand, Judge Rand requests that the Special Masters order the Commission to

mediate this dispute by a date certain.

. 4. Judge Rand has never been disciplined for any reason previously by

the Commission, the Colorado Supreme Court, or the Florida Supreme Court,

where he also practiced, and he received very high retention recommendations by

the Eighth Judicial District Commission on Judicial Performance in 2011 and

2012. To his knowledge, there are no complaints or actions pending against him,

other than this matter, in any forum.
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5. By the time the parties schedule a hearing, over six months will have

passed since Judge Rand was summarily suspended by the Commission. The

parties have begun expensive and time consuming discovery in preparation for the

lengthy hearing, which has yet to be scheduled.

6. The Commission's counsel indicated to the undersigned that the

Commission has made up its mind in terms of an acceptable resolution: the

Commission will not agree to anything less than removal. This significantly

undermines the judicial disciplinary process, prejudices Judge Rand from the

outset, and endangers the integrity of this proceeding on a biased decision-maker.

7. Prior to undertaking any additional discovery or interviews of

witnesses that will unnecessarily exhaust the parties' resources, Judge Rand

requests the Special Masters to order the parties to mediate in good faith before a

neutral mediator, experienced in both attorney regulation and judicial discipline,

and to attempt to reach an agreement regarding the disposition and resolution of

this matter. Three names of sitting or retired judges who are active or retired

members of the Colorado Ethics Committee have been given to the Commission,

and there has been no objection. Judge Rand suggests that one of those individuals

be selected to serve as the mediator in this matter.
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III. CONCLUSION

The Special Masters are authorized by Colo. RJD 37 (d) and C.R.S. §13-22-

311 (1) to order the parties to mediate in good faith and attempt to resolve this

matter prior to a formal hearing. In order to reach a swifter, more cost-effective

and practical resolution of this matter, and in light of the Commission's refusal to

consider mediation without such direction from the Special Masters, Judge Rand

hereby requests an Order compelling the parties to attend mediation in good faith

within 60 days hereof. A proposed Order is attached hereto.

Dated this 6th day ofNovember, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

SILVER & DeBOSKEY,
A Professional Corporation

By: s/Lisha R. McKinlev
Gary B. Blum (#3892)
Lisha R. McKinley (#40821)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that the foregoing MOTION TO COMPEL
MEDIATION was served on the following bye-mail on November 6th, 2013, to:

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel for the Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203

s/Chris Allen
E68230
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE BEFORE
THE COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
DISCIPLINE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant: A. COURT USE ONLY A.
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Case Number: CJD13-54
Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James S. Sudler, # 08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline

1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 457-7781
Fax No.: (30~) 501-1141
Email: j.sudler@csc.state.co.us

k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO COMPEL
MEDIATION

Complainant, through the undersigned Special Counsel for the Commission of Judicial

Discipline, submits the following response to the Respondent's Motion to Compel Mediation:

INTRODUCTION

Respondent Judge Rand, by his Motion, asks the Special Masters not just to compel the

Commission on Judicial Discipline ("Commission") to participate in mediation, but effectively to

force the Commission to agree to resolve this matter by something other than Judge Rand's



removal from the bench. Judge Rand's request exceeds the bounds of the Special Masters'

authority. Each party in this case has the autonomy to determine what it believes would be an

appropriate resolution of this matter. The Commission has done so. Mediation in this case

would be unduly expensive and ultimately futile because the Commission's position as to the

appropriate resolution is unwavering. Under these circumstances, the Special Masters should

deny Respondent's Motion and set this matter for hearing.

ARGUMENT

There is no legal authority for the proposition that the parties in this matter must engage

in any kind of alternative dispute resolution, including mediation. There is no contract between

Judge Rand and the Commission mandating mediation of this judicial discipline matter. The

Rules of Judicial Discipline do not require, nor even mention, mediation of judicial discipline

matters. Colorado statutory law provides that "[a]ny court ofrecord may, in its discretion, refer

any case for mediation services or dispute resolution programs," C.R.S. § 13-22-311 (emphasis

added), but it does not mandate mediation for any case. Thus, Judge Rand's argument that the

Special Masters should compel mediation centers on the so-called practical benefits of

alternative dispute resolution. Those benefits, however, do not exist in this case.

First, as Judge Rand's Motion indicates, counsel for both parties in this case have

discussed a potential resolution of the matter without the need for a hearing. Where the parties

are communicating about settlement, one of the main benefits of mediation - bringing the parties

together for a discussion of an alternative resolution - has already been realized. Forcing the

parties and their lawyers to come together on a date certain, with a paid mediator, to discuss what

they have already discussed is inefficient and unnecessarily costly.
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Second, the Commission has indicated in no uncertain tenns that its position about the

appropriate resolution of this matter will not change based on the presence of a third-party

neutral. The Commission is under no obligation to wait until the Special Masters have

concluded their proceedings before making a detennination as to the appropriate resolution of

the case. In fact, Colo. RJD 37(d), cited by Judge Rand in his Motion, contemplates on its face

that the Commission will take a position in advance of the Special Masters' report, which it must

do in order to stipulate. There is nothing the Special Masters or a mediator can do to force the

Commission to reconsider its position and make a different offer, just as there is nothing the

Special Masters or a mediator can do to force Judge Rand to accept the Commission's current

offer. The fact that Judge Rand does not like the Commission's position does not mean he is

somehow prejudiced by it. See, e.g., Mosley v. Nevada Com 'n on Judicial Discipline, 22 P.3d

655 (Nev. 2001) (holding that the Nevada Commission on Judicial Discipline's combination of

prosecutorial, investigative, and adjudicative functions is not evidence of a risk of actual bias and

does not violate due process).

The Commission is interested in a swift, cost-effective, practical resolution of this matter.

But what Judge Rand wants is for the Special Masters, and then a third-party neutral, to force the

Commission to make a different detennination about the proper outcome of this case. Rather

than having the intended benefit of saving time and money, mediation in this case will actually

cost both parties time and money that would be better spent preparing for trial. The Special

Masters should not compel mediation where the parties already have engaged in settlement

discussions and where a costly mediation would be futile.
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CONCLUSION

The Special Masters should deny Judge Rand's Motion and set a hearing in this matter.

DATED this t9=-~y ofNovember 2013.

Attorneys for Complainant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that one copy of the foregoing COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO COMPEL MEDIATION was placed in the United States
mail, postage prepaid, this .l.Y.!...-"day ofNovember 2013, and addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq.
Silver & DeBoskey, P.C.
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206
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" Date Received

Colorado Commission
1 '" n' . ron ,-(101(;1"2)1 ,_tiSCIIJ me

Colorado Supreme Court
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver,CO 80203

In the Matter of

z.

Supreme Court Case No:
2013SA305

ORDER OF COURT

Upon consideration of the Petition for Writ of Mandamus Pursuant to

C.A.R. 21 filed in the above cause, and now being sufficiently advised in the

premIses,

IT IS ORDERED that said Petition for Writ of Mandamus Pursuant to

C.A.R. 21 shall be, and the same hereby is, DENIED.

BY THE COURT, EN BANC, NOVEMBER 21,2013.



Case Number:2013SA305
Caption: In the Matter of Z

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Copies mailed via the State's Mail Services Division on November 21,
2013.

GaryB Blum
Steven W. Kelley
Martin D. Beier
SILVER & DE BOSKEY, P.C.
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

James C. Coyle
James S. Sudler
Katrin M. Rothgery
Special Counsel Appointed by the Colorado Commission on Judicial
Discipline

William Campbell
Executive Director-Colorado Commission on Judicial Discipline

Honorable Shelley 1. Gilman
Denver District Court
1437 Bannock St.
Denver, CO 80202

Honorable R. Thomas Moorhead
Eagle County Justice Center
P.O. Box 597
Eagle, CO 81631

Honorable Ruth Polidori
5358 Wildcat Court
Morrision, CO 80465



SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE

Complainant:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:

ROBERT A. RAND o COURT USE ONLY 0

Case Number: CJD13-54

ORDER DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO COMPEL
MEDIATION

THIS MATTER is before the Presiding Special Master upon the
Respondent's Motion to Compel Mediation.

The Presiding Special Master, having reviewed the Motion and the
Complainant's Response, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, denies
Respondent's Motion to Compel Mediation. In denying the motion, the Presiding
Special Master finds that there is no legal authority that requires alternative dispute
resolution, including mediation, in a proceeding pursuant to the Colorado Rules of
Judicial Discipline. The Presiding Special Master further finds that, in this case,
mediation would be unduly expensive and ultimately futile in light of the
Commission's position as to the appropriate resolution of these proceedings.
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DONE AND SIGNED THIS 27th day ofNovember, 2013

BY THE PRESIDING SPECIAL
MASTER:

Shelley 1. Gilman
Presiding Special Master
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE BEFORE THE
COLORADO COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant:
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James S. Sudler, # 08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203 ,
Telephone: (303) 457-7781
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: j.sudler@csc.state.co.us;k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

NOTICE OF TRIAL SETTING

~COURTUSEONLY~

Case Number: 13-54

Pursuant to Colo. RJD 20, all concerned individuals are hereby notified hereby that a hearing
in this matter is scheduled for March 17,2014, beginning at 9:00 a.m and continuing for five days.
The hearing will take place in the MOOT Courtroom in the Offices of the Presiding Disciplinary
Judge, 1300 Broadway, Suite 250, Denver, Colorado. Respondent is entitled to be represented by
counsel, to cross-examine witnesses, and to present evidence on his own behalf.

DATED this 10th day of December, 2013.

Date Received

Colorado Commission
on Judicial Discipline
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that one copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF TRIAL SETTING
was placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, this 10th day of December, 2013, and
addressed to:

Gary B. Blum, Esq.
Silver & DeBoskey, P.C.
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206
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SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN DISCIPLINE BEFORE THE
COLORADO COMl\.1ISSION ON JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

1300 Broadway, Suite 210
Denver, Colorado 80203

Complainant:
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Respondent:
ROBERT A. RAND,

A County Court Judge

James S. Sudler, # 08019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
Special Counsel for the Commission
on Judicial Discipline
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 457-7781
Fax No.: (303) 501-1141
Email: j.sudler@csc.state.co.us;k.rothgery@csc.state.co.us

Gary B. Blum, #03892
LishaR. McKinley, #40821
Respondent's Counsel
1801 York St.
Denver, CO 80206
Telephone: 303-399-3000

A COURT USE ONLYA

Case Number: cm 13-54

STIPULATED REQUEST FOR ISSUANCE OF PUBLIC CENSURE

'1-:rr::-
On this~ day of January, 2014, attorneys for Complainant, James S. Sudler and

Katrin Miller Rothgery, Special Counsel for the Commission on Judicial Discipline, and Robert
A. Rand, Respondent, who is represented by attorneys Gary B. Blum and Lisha R. McKinley in
these proceedings, enter into the following Stipulated Request for Issuance of Public Censure
("Stipulation") and submit the same to the Commission and then to the Colorado Supreme Court
for its consideration. In support of their request, the parties state as follows: .



1. Judge Rand and Complainant stipulate to the following facts and conclusions:

a. Judge Rand was assigned to Courtroom L-2 in Loveland, Colorado until approximately
June 1, 2013, when he was assigned to courtroom 4-D in Fort Collins. On July 3, 2013, Judge
Rand was temporarily suspended pursuant to Colo. RJD 34 pending resolution of these
proceedings.

b. While serving as a County Court Judge, Judge Rand engaged in undignified conduct, as
follows:

1. Judge Rand joked about the physical weight of the court collection officer.

11. Judge Rand joked with a female juror during the course of a trial about dancing
during a break in the proceedings,· which was a specific reference to the juror's
profession as a dancer. Judge Rand attempted to create a friendly atmosphere in
his courtroom, but this was misinterpreted by some.

ill. Judge Rand made an inappropriate joke in private to his court clerk about the
large breasts of a woman appearing before him in court.

IV. Judge Rand commented on the physical appearance of an attorney who appeared
regularly in his courtroom. Judge Rand states that his comments were intended to
be friendly compliments to increase her confidence and comfort level in his
courtroom.

v. Judge Rand made comments from the bench about two attorneys appearing before
him wearing "pearl necklaces," which one attorney felt had a sexual connotation.

VI. Judge Rand invited a female public defender appearing in his courtroom to share
pictures of her vacation with him and his staff in chambers. Judge Rand states
that this was an attempt to be friendly.

Vll. During an interview with a potential clerk, Judge Rand told the female applicant
about a time when a defendant in the courtroom speculated about the type of
panties the clerk was wearing and asked the applicant how she would handle that
type of situation.

c. While serving as a County Court Judge, Judge Rand engaged m ex parte
communications, as follows:

1. Judge Rand made telephone calls separately to counsel for each party regarding a
negotiated plea deal, giving notice to the parties, separately, that he would not
accept the plea deal or sentencing offer. Judge Rand ceased this practice when
joint emails were raised as a solution.



11. Judge Rand handled two cases, one in which the defendant was Matthew
Reynolds, and another in which the defendant was Matthew's wife Nicole
Reynolds. While the cases were pending in front of Judge Rand, Judge Rand had
conversations about the cases with Matthew's sister Amy Reynolds,· who had
been Judge Rand's paralegal. At least one of these conversations took place in
Judge Rand's chambers. Judge Rand disclosed to both sides that Amy Reynolds
had fonnerly worked for him and invited a motion for recusal if desired by either
side. He admits that he should have recused himself, even though this was never
requested.

d. While serving as a County CourtJudge, Judge Rand failed to promote confidence in the
, judiciary, as follows:

i. Judge Rand often remained on the bench after the day's docket was complete and
engaged in off-the-record conversations with those still in the courtroom.
Sometimes he gave defendants advice or pep talks. Judge Rand states that this
was an attempt to "humanize" the courtroom.

ii. Judge Rand gave a defendant who was under 21 years old advice about how to
handle peer pressure to drink alcohol by falcing that she was drinldng.

e. Through Judge Rand's conduct described above, Judge Rand has engaged in conduct
constituting grounds for the imposition of discipline pursuant to Colo. RID 36. Judge Rand
violated Colorado Rules ofJudicial Conduct 1.2, 2.8(B), 2.9(A) and (C), and 2.11.

2. As a condition of this Stipulation, Judge Rand agrees to resign from his position effective
March 31,2014.

3. This Stipulation is premised and conditioned that it will be accepted by the Commission
and the Supreme Court. If for any reason the Stipulation is not accepted without changes or
modification, then the admissions, confessions, and stipulations made by Respondent will be of
no effect. Respondent will have the opportunity to accept or reject any modification to the
stipulation. If the respondent rej ects the modification, then Respondent shall be entitled to a full
evidentiary hearing; and no confession, stipulation, or other statement made by Respondent in
conjunction with this offer to accept discipline of a public censure may be subsequently used. If
the stipulation is rejected, then the matter will be heard and considered by a hearing board.

4. This Stipulation represents a settlement and compromise of the specific claims and
defenses pled by the parties, and it shall have no meaning or effect in any other judicial
discipline cases or lawyer regulation cases.



Robert A. Rand
Respondent

RECOMMENDATION FOR AND CONSENT TO DISCIPLINE

Based on the foregoing, the parties hereto recommend that a public censure be imposed
upon Respondent.

Robert A. Rand, Respondent; Gary B. Blum, and Lisha R. McKinley, attorneys for
Respondent; and James S. Sudler, and Katrin Miller Rothgery, attorneys for the Complainant,
acknowledge by signing this document that they ha ead and reviewed the above and request
the Colorado Supreme Court to accep~~,S .pUlation a set forth above.

/'
\,--,

STATE OF COLORADO )
)ss:

COUNTYOF1V~ )

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ---M..:.-day of IJ.he,."""", .2014, by
~w.I/. (2g .... d , the Respondent. ~

Witness my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

ALEXANDRA TRUAX
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 10 20134047224

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 22.2017

James S. Sudler, #8019
Katrin Miller Rothgery, #35717
1300 Broadway, Suite 500
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (303) 457-5800x7781
Attorneys for Complainant

Notary Public

Gary B. lum, #3892
Lisha R. McKinley, #40821
1801 York St.
Denver, CO 80206
Telephone: 303-399-3000
Attorney for Respondent
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